
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO  

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

1390 Market Street, Suite 1150, San Francisco, CA 94102 (415) 552-9292 
FAX (415) 252-0461 

  
 

February 8, 2013 

TO: Budget and Finance Committee 
 
FROM: Budget and Legislative Analyst 
 
SUBJECT: February 13, 2013 Budget and Finance Committee Meeting 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 
Item File Page 
 
2 12-1191 Airport Concession Lease – Avila Retail Development 

and Management, LLC - $162,000 Minimum Annual 
Guarantee .....................................................................................................1 

 
3 12-1225 Contract Amendment – Xtech - $90,580,000 ..............................................5 
 
4 12-1184 Lease Agreement – Japan Center Garage Corporation – 

Japan Center Public Parking Garage ..........................................................10 
 
5 12-1185 Lease Agreement – Uptown Parking Corporation – Sutter 

Stockton Public Parking Garage ................................................................17 
 
6 13-0017 Appropriating $8,969,695 for the Department of Juvenile 

Probation, the Department of Public Health, the Human 
Services Agency, the Art Commission, and the Children 
and Families Commission – FY 2012-2013 ..............................................28 

 
7 13-0121 Lease – Los Altos Hotel Associates, LLC – Hotel 

Parking and Recreation Purposes - $52,324 Annually 
Plus Adjustments .......................................................................................37 

 
10 13-0032 Hearing – Reserved Funds, Public Utilities Commission - 

$117,000,000..............................................................................................40 
 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING FEBRUARY 13, 2013 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
1 

Item 2 
File 12-1191 

Department:  

San Francisco International Airport (Airport)  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This item was continued from the February 6, 2013 Budget and Finance Committee meeting. 

Legislative Objective 

 The proposed resolution approves a new seven-year lease between the Airport and the Avila 
Retail Development and Management, LLC (Avila) for a 947 square-foot specialty retail store in 
Boarding Area F, Terminal 3 (Space F.2.055A) for sale of travel products, retroactive from 
January 1, 2013 through December 31, 2019.  

Key Points 

 The Airport awarded the lease to Avila based on a competitive Request for Proposal (RFP) 
process. Space F.2.055A has been occupied by Avila since September 10, 2012, and rent 
collection commenced on December 28, 2012. 

Fiscal Impact 

 Under the proposed  new seven-year lease between the Airport and Avila, the rent for the space 
would be the higher of (a) the Minimum Annual Guarantee (MAG), currently set at $162,000 per 
year, or (b) percentage rent, as set by the Airport. The MAG would be adjusted annually based on 
the Consumer Price Index (CPI) formula used by the Airport.  

 Avila’s projected annual gross revenues from the space in Terminal 3 are estimated at $1,584,000 
per year.  This would result in percentage rent being paid by Avila to the Airport of $223,440 per 
year, which is $61,440 more than the MAG of $162,000 per year. 

Recommendations 

 Amend the proposed resolution for retroactive approval. 

 Approve the proposed resolution as amended. 

 
 

MANDATE STATEMENT  / BACKGROUND 

Mandate Statement 

In accordance with City Charter Section 9.118(c), leases exceeding ten years and/or having 
anticipated revenue of $1,000,000 or greater are subject to the Board of Supervisors approval.  

Background 

The proposed new lease between the Airport and Avila Retail Development and Management, 
LLC (Avila) is for 947 square feet of retail space in Terminal 3, Boarding Area F, identified as 
Space F.2.055A. The space was previously occupied by a PGA Tour Shop operated by The 
Paradies Shops. 

In October 2011, the Airport issued a new Request for Proposal (RFP) for Space F.2.055A in 
Terminal 3. The Airport Commission approved the award of the proposed lease for Space 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING FEBRUARY 13, 2013 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
2 

F.2.055A to Avila in April 2012 (see Details of Proposed Legislation below).  Figure 1 below, 
provided by the Airport, shows the location of Space F.2.055A in Terminal 3, Boarding Area F. 

Figure 1: Space F.2.055A 

 

According to Mr. John Reeb, Airport Senior Property Manager for Retail, three companies 
responded to the RFP for Space F.2.055A. The Airport selected Avila as the highest ranking, 
responsive, and responsible proposer to provide the outlined services at the four locations, based 
on criteria that included: (a) the proposed concept and site visit, (b) design intent and capital 
investment, (c) the business plan, (d) customer service and quality control, and (e) the proposed 
Minimum Annual Guarantee (MAG) amount, as shown in Table 1. 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING FEBRUARY 13, 2013 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
3 

Table 1: RFP Results 

  Proposer 

Criteria 
Possible 
Points 

Avila Brookstone Marilla 

Proposed Concept & Site Visit 30 24.90 18.65 23.50 
Design Intent & Capital Investments 20 16.20 13.90 16.25 
Business Plan 20 16.50 16.35 16.50 
Customer Service & Quality Control 20 15.05 14.45 12.70 
MAG/Proposal Amount 10 9.26 10.00 7.14 

Total 100 81.91 73.35 76.09 

The RFP required a minimum MAG proposal of $125,000. The three MAG proposals were: (1) 
$162,000 (Avila); (2) $175,000 (Brookstone); and (3) $125,000 (Marilla).  According to Mr. 
Reeb, the Airport selected Avila, although Avila’s proposed MAG of $162,000 was less than 
Brookstone’s proposed MAG of $175,000 because Avila’s overall proposal, including capital 
investments in the leased space, ranked higher. 

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION 

The proposed resolution would approve a new seven-year lease between the Airport and the 
Avila Retail Development and Management, LLC for one location, Space F.2.055A, of 947 
square feet in Terminal 3, Boarding Area F. The lease and proposed retail space is for the sale of 
apparel, gifts/home décor, souvenir items, regional foods, fashion jewelry, regional 
books/calendars/cards, kids toys, among other items. 

The lease term is retroactive for seven years, from January 1, 2013 through December 31, 2019. 
Space F.2.055A has been occupied by Avila since September 10, 2012, and rent collection 
commenced on December 28, 2012. The proposed lease does not have the option to renew.  

According to Mr. Reeb, the Airport did not submit the lease to the Board of Supervisors for 
approval prior to the lease commencement date because the Airport delayed processing the four 
lease agreements that were awarded through the Airport’s October 2011 RFP for retail locations 
in the International Terminal and Terminal 3 due to delays in construction for one of the four 
locations.  According to Mr. Reeb, the Airport wanted all four lease agreements awarded through 
the October 2011 RFP to follow the same schedule. 

FISCAL IMPACTS 

Under the proposed lease, the rent payable by Avila to the Airport is the higher of (a) the MAG 
of $162,000 per year or $13,500 per month,1 or (b) percentage rent, which was set by the Airport, 
at:  

 12 percent of gross revenues up to and including $500,000, plus  

 14 percent of gross revenues of $500,000.01 up to and including $1,000,000, plus  

                                                 
1 The MAG would be adjusted annually based on the standard Consumer Price Index (CPI) formula used by the 
Airport.  



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING FEBRUARY 13, 2013 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
4 

 16 percent of gross revenues over $1,000,000.  

The proposed lease also requires: 

(a) One-time tenant improvements by Avila of $350 per square foot, or $331,450 for the 947 
square feet; and  

(b) A Promotional Charge of $1 per square foot per year, or $947 per year, payable by Avila to 
the Airport to reimburse the Airport for marketing and advertising costs.  

The Airport commenced collecting rents on the space on December 28, 2012, and based on the 
lease provision that the rent commencement date is the first day of the first calendar month 
following the date on which initial tenant improvements are completed, the formal rent 
commencement date is January 1, 2013. Thus the lease term is from January 1, 2013 through 
December 31, 2019.  

Under the proposed lease, Avila would be responsible for the cost of utilities, janitorial, and any 
other operating expenses.  

According to Mr. Reeb, Avila’s projected annual gross revenues from the proposed lease are 
$1,584,000 per year.  Based on these estimated annual gross revenues, Avila would pay the 
Airport annual percentage rent of $223,440, as shown in Table 2 below, which exceeds the MAG 
of $162,000 by $61,440.  

Table 2: Calculation of Percentage Rent for Avila 

Revenue Brackets 

Percent Added 
to Percentage 

Rent 

Anticipated 
Revenues for 

Avila 

Total 
Percentage 

Rent 
Up to and including $500,000 12% $500,000  $60,000 
$500,001 to and including $1,000,000 14% 500,000  70,000 
Over $1,000,000 16% 584,000  93,440 
  Total $1,584,000  $223,440 

 

The estimated revenues to be generated from the proposed concessions lease are considered in 
the Airport’s residual rate setting methodology (breakeven policy), which sets the schedule of 
all rental rates, landing fees, and related fees to a level which ensures that Airport revenues 
received from the airlines, plus the non-airline concession and other revenues received by the 
Airport, are equal to the Airport’s total annual costs, including debt service and operating 
expenditures. Thus the Airport’s budget will remain fully balanced by the revenues paid by the 
airlines to the Airport, after considering the Airport’s budgeted expenditures and all non-airline 
revenues.  

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Amend the proposed resolution to provide for retroactive approval. 

2. Approve the proposed resolution as amended. 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING FEBRUARY 13, 2013 
 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
5 

 

Items 3 
Files 12-1225 

Department:  
Office of Contract Administration (OCA) 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Legislative Objectives 

Resolution authorizing the Office of Contract Administration (OCA) to enter into the Seventh 
Amendment between the City and Xtech to increase the agreement limit by $30,090,000 from 
$60,490,000 to $90,580,000. 

Key Points 

 The subject agreement is one of several agreements administered by OCA for as-needed 
technology products and services for all City departments, through the City’s Technology 
Store. 

 On December 9, 2008, subsequent to a competitive request for proposals (RFP) process, the 
Board of Supervisors approved four technology product and service purchase agreements 
(File 0814-16), each in the amount not-to-exceed $12,000,000, including one with Xtech. 
The agreements were for terms of three years, from January 1, 2009 through December 31, 
2011, with options to extend the terms by two additional years, or through December 31, 
2013.  

 The Xtech agreement has been amended six times to-date, and the current not-to-exceed 
limit is $60,490,000. Based on actual expenditures of $56,549,357 from January 1, 2009 
through November 30, 2012, OCA projects that the agreement with Xtech will reach its 
existing not-to-exceed limit in March 2013.  

 OCA is conducting a competitive solicitation process and will recommend new agreements 
for Board of Supervisors approval in Fall 2013 to replace this Xtech agreement and the other 
technology product and service agreements that will expire on December 31, 2013.   

Fiscal Impacts 

 The proposed resolution would authorize OCA to increase the not-to-exceed amount for the 
Xtech agreement by $30,090,000, from $60,490,000 to $90,580,000.  

 The $30,090,000 increase amount was estimated by OCA based on (a) average monthly 
spending of $1,203,178 ($12,031,780 for the 10-month period from March 2013 through 
December 2013); (b) large pending information technology projects ($15,648,063), and (c) 
two months contingency ($2,406,356), which would allow for variability and uncertainty 
with regard to departmental spending. The Budget and Legislative Analyst finds OCA’s 
estimate to be reasonable.  

 All expenditures for technology product purchases under the Xtech agreement are subject to 
separate appropriation approval by the Board of Supervisors.   

Recommendation 

 Approve the proposed resolution.  



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING FEBRUARY 13, 2013 
 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
6 

 

MANDATE STATEMENT/ BACKGROUND 

Mandate Statement 

In accordance with Section 9.118(b) of the City’s Charter, any contract or agreement that has a 
term in excess of ten years or exceeds $10,000,000 in expenditures or the modification of such 
agreement exceeds $500,000, is subject to Board of Supervisors approval.  

Background 

The Office of Contract Administration (OCA) administers a number of agreements with various 
private firms for as-needed technology products and services for all City departments, through 
the City’s Technology Store. City departments requiring technology products and services are 
required to purchase such items through the City’s Technology Store’s vendors, who were 
previously pre-qualified under a competitive Request for Proposals (RFP) process, without 
undergoing another separate independent competitive process, except for products and services 
which are only sold directly through specific manufacturers, federally funded purchases, or 
specific projects which are large enough to require a separate RFP process. In addition, for 
purchases in excess of $100,000, City departments are required to request bids from no fewer 
than three pre-qualified vendors from the City’s Technology Store, and then purchase such 
technology products and services from the lowest bidding vendor. 

Original Agreements and Amendments 

On April 8, 2008, OCA issued a RFP to pre-qualify various vendors for the City’s Technology 
Store. On December 9, 2008, subsequent to this competitive RFP process, the Board of 
Supervisors approved the award of $48,000,000 for four technology product and service 
purchase agreements (File 0814-16), each in an equal amount not-to-exceed $12,000,000, with 
Xtech, En Pointe Technologies, ComputerLand of Silicon Valley, and Cornerstone Technology 
Partners. The Agreements were for terms of three years, from January 1, 2009 through December 
31, 2011, with options to extend the terms by two additional years, or through December 31, 
2013.  

The Xtech technology product and service purchase agreement has previously been amended six 
times. A summary of the past amendments is shown in Table 1, below.  

City departments spent $56,549,357 against the Xtech technology product and service purchase 
agreement for the 47-month period from January 1, 2009 through November 30, 2012, or an 
average spend rate of $1,203,178 per month. Based on average monthly spending of $1,203,178, 
the agreement with Xtech is estimated to reach its not-to-exceed limit of $60,490,000 in March 
2013.  

  



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING FEBRUARY 13, 2013 
 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
7 

 

Table 1. Amendment History for Xtech Product and Service Purchase Agreement 

Amendment No. 
Resolution 

No. 

Adoption/ 
Amendment  

Date 
Agreement 
End-Date 

Agreement  
Increase 
Amount 

Revised  
Not-to-Exceed 

Amount 
Original 

Agreement 
508-08 12/9/2008 12/31/2011 N/A $12,000,000

1 N/A* 10/9/2009 12/31/2011 $475,000 $12,475,000

2 451-09 11/10/2009 12/31/2011 $27,525,000 $40,000,000

3 N/A* 11/21/2011 12/31/2012 N/A $40,000,000

4 004-12 1/10/2012 12/31/2012 $20,000,000 $60,000,000

5 N/A* 10/10/2012 12/31/2012 $490,000 $60,490,000

6 N/A* 12/19/2012 12/31/2013 N/A $60,490,000

7 (proposed) 12-1225 - 12/31/2013 $30,090,000 $90,580,000

* Amendment was executed by the OCA Director and did not require Board of Supervisors approval.  

 

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION 

The proposed resolution would authorize the Office of Contract Administration (OCA) to enter 
into the Seventh Amendment between the City and Xtech to increase the agreement limit by 
$30,090,000, from $60,490,000 to $90,580,000. The increase would allow for City departments 
to continue to make technology purchases from Xtech through the City’s Technology Store.  

According to Mr. Bill Jones of OCA Purchasing, OCA is in the process of assembling a team to 
develop and conduct a new RFP competitive solicitation process with the goal of awarding new 
agreements to replace the expiring Xtech agreement and similar technology product and service 
purchase agreements.  Mr. Jones notes that the tentative schedule would have OCA issue an 
RFP by June 2013 and bring the proposed new agreements before the Board of Supervisors for 
approval by October 2013.  

 

FISCAL IMPACTS 

The $30,090,000 requested increase for the existing agreement between the City and Xtech was 
estimated by OCA based on (a) average monthly spending of $1,203,178 ($12,031,780 for the 
10-month period from March 2013 through December 2013); (b) large pending information 
technology projects described in the Attachment to this report ($15,648,063), and (c) a two-
month contingency ($2,406,356), which would allow for variability and uncertainty with regard 
to departmental spending. The existing agreement with Xtech is expected to reach its existing 
not-to-exceed limit of $60,490,000 in March 2013. The total costs are summarized in Table 2 
below. The Budget and Legislative Analyst finds OCA’s cost estimates to be reasonable. 

  



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING FEBRUARY 13, 2013 
 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
8 

 

Table 2. Summary of the Proposed $30,090,000 Increase to the Xtech Agreement 

Cost 
Component 

Description Amount 

10-Months of 
Agreement 
Spending 

Based on historic monthly spending rate of $1,203,178 per month, 
for 10-month period of March 2013 through December 2013. 

$12,031,780 

2-Month 
Contingency 

Calculated on historic monthly spending rate of $1,203,178 per 
month, for two months.  

2,406,356 

Large Pending 
Projects 

Five large information technology projects, described in the 
Attachment to this report.  

15,648,063 

Total Requested Increase (rounded to nearest $10,000) $30,090,000 

All expenditures for technology product and service purchases under the Xtech agreement are 
subject to separate appropriation approval by the Board of Supervisors.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approve the proposed resolution.  

 



T
ec

h
n

ol
og

y 
S

to
re

 X
T

ec
h

 C
at

 1
 E

st
im

at
e 

fo
r 

F
iv

e 
L

ar
ge

 I
n

fo
rm

at
io

n
 T

ec
h

n
ol

og
y 

P
ro

je
ct

s 
D

ec
em

b
er

 2
01

2 
 T

he
 T

ab
le

 b
el

ow
 li

st
s 

m
aj

or
 p

ro
je

ct
s 

fo
r 

w
hi

ch
 o

nl
y 

th
e 

in
iti

al
 f

or
ec

as
ts

 h
av

e 
be

en
 m

ad
e 

fo
r 

la
rg

e 
do

ll
ar

 p
ro

je
ct

s.
 

  

 P
ur

ch
as

e 
O

rd
er

 #
 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t 

P
ro

je
ct

 N
am

e 
F

un
de

d 
A

m
ou

nt
 

E
st

im
at

ed
 

P
ur

ch
as

e 
O

rd
er

 C
ap

 

A
m

ou
nt

 
re

m
ai

ni
ng

 o
n 

pr
oj

ec
t 

P
ro

je
ct

 d
es

cr
ip

tio
n 

PO
T

X
13

00
00

6 
 

T
ax

 C
ol

le
ct

or
 

M
an

at
ro

n 
B

us
in

es
s 

T
ax

 
$2

,3
40

,7
23

$3
,5

00
,0

00
$1

,1
59

,2
77

R
ep

la
ce

m
en

t t
o 

T
re

as
ur

er
/T

ax
 C

ol
le

ct
or

’s
 (

T
T

X
's

) 
B

us
in

es
s 

T
ax

 S
ys

te
m

 
(B

T
S

) 
w

hi
ch

 c
al

cu
la

te
s,

 b
ill

s 
an

d 
ca

pt
ur

es
 p

ay
m

en
ts

 f
or

 a
ll 

C
ity

 ta
xe

s 
pr

oc
es

se
d 

by
 th

e 
de

pa
rt

m
en

t. 

PO
PO

11
00

00
53

 
P

or
t 

O
ra

cl
e 

E
nt

er
pr

is
e 

A
ss

et
 

M
gm

t 
$1

,9
13

,8
90

$3
,0

00
,0

00
$1

,0
86

,1
10

R
ep

la
ce

m
en

t s
ys

te
m

 to
 th

e 
A

va
nt

is
 a

ss
et

 m
an

ag
em

en
t s

ys
te

m
. S

ys
te

m
 

tr
ac

ks
 a

ll 
de

pa
rt

m
en

t i
nv

en
to

ry
 (

C
ap

ita
l a

nd
 C

on
su

m
ab

le
),

 a
s 

w
el

l a
s 

li
ne

ar
 a

ss
et

s 
su

ch
 a

s 
pi

er
s,

 s
ho

rt
li

ne
, e

tc
. I

nt
eg

ra
te

s 
to

 th
e 

P
or

t's
 O

ra
cl

e 
E

R
P

 s
ys

te
m

 to
 m

ai
nt

ai
n 

in
ve

nt
or

y 
st

oc
ki

ng
 le

ve
ls

. 

PO
U

C
12

00
03

06
 

P
U

C
 

S
O

L
IS

 (
on

li
ne

 
in

vo
ic

in
g 

sy
st

em
) 

$1
,2

06
,9

53
$5

,0
00

,0
00

$3
,7

93
,0

47

O
nl

in
e 

in
vo

ic
in

g 
sy

st
em

 f
or

 P
U

C
's

 v
en

do
rs

. I
nt

eg
ra

te
s 

w
ith

 F
A

M
IS

/A
D

PI
C

s 
to

 
of

fe
r 

a 
gr

ea
te

r 
le

ve
l o

f 
de

ta
il 

fo
r 

al
l p

ro
cu

re
m

en
ts

, d
el

iv
er

ab
le

s 
an

d 
pa

ym
en

ts
 to

 
P

ri
m

e 
V

en
do

rs
, S

ub
-V

en
do

rs
 a

nd
 L

B
E

s.
 T

ra
ck

s 
L

B
E

 p
ar

tic
ip

at
io

n 
ba

se
d 

on
 

ac
tu

al
 p

ay
m

en
ts

 m
ad

e 
by

 P
ri

m
es

 to
 th

ei
r 

L
B

E
s.

 

PO
U

C
12

00
02

04
 

P
U

C
 

S
ha

re
Po

in
t 

Im
pl

em
en

ta
ti

on
 

$9
30

,0
00

$2
,2

00
,0

00
$1

,2
70

,0
00

Im
pl

em
en

ta
ti

on
 o

f 
P

U
C

’s
 S

ha
re

Po
in

t f
or

 C
ol

la
bo

ra
tio

n 
w

ith
 w

or
kf

lo
w

 
ca

pa
bi

lit
ie

s 
in

si
de

 a
nd

 o
ut

si
de

 o
f 

S
ha

re
P

oi
nt

. F
ut

ur
e 

en
ha

nc
em

en
ts

 in
cl

ud
e 

do
cu

m
en

t m
an

ag
em

en
t. 

PO
U

C
12

00
00

42
  

P
U

C
 

C
us

to
m

er
 C

ar
e 

an
d 

B
ill

in
g 

$1
,5

60
,3

71
$9

,9
00

,0
00

$8
,3

39
,6

29
S

ys
te

m
 to

 c
ap

tu
re

 r
ev

en
ue

 th
e 

P
U

C
's

 r
ev

en
ue

 g
en

er
at

in
g 

se
rv

ic
es

 (
w

at
er

, 
po

w
er

, e
tc

.)
 a

nd
 g

en
er

at
es

 in
vo

ic
es

 a
nd

 tr
ac

ks
 p

ay
m

en
ts

 f
or

 th
es

e 
se

rv
ic

es
. 

T
ot

al
 

$1
5,

64
8,

06
3

 

 

ATTACHMENT

9



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING FEBRUARY 13, 2013 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
10 

Item 4 
File 12-1184 
(Continued from January 16, 2012) 

Departments:   
San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency (SFMTA) 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Legislative Objective 

 The proposed resolution would approve a new lease agreement between the City and County of 
San Francisco and Japan Center Garage Corporation, a non-profit corporation, for the Japan 
Center Public Parking Garage, with an initial term of ten years with two five-year options to 
extend.  

Key Points 

 The San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency (SFMTA) has an existing lease with the 
Japan Center Garage Corporation for the Japan Center Garage from July 1, 2002 through June 30, 
2017. SFMTA proposes to terminate the existing lease and enter into a new lease in order to (a) 
incorporate provisions of the July 2012 SFMTA Parking Revenue Bonds, (b) standardize 
provisions of SFMTA’s two leases with parking garage corporations (Japan Center Garage 
Corporation and Uptown Parking Corporation, File 12-1185), and (c) improve operational 
requirements. 

Fiscal Impact 

 The FY 2013-14 Japan Center Garage budget includes expenditures of $2,786,684 and revenues 
of $4,250,415, resulting in estimated net revenues to SFMTA of $1,463,731. The proposed lease 
contains the following changes as compared to the existing lease: (a) annual expenditures of 
$12,215 for the Japan Center Garage share of debt service on $5,000,0000 of the $43,050,000 
SFMTA Parking Revenue Bonds, which are allocated for the capital assessment of SFMTA 
public parking facilities; (b) discontinuation of the annual set aside of 25 percent of net income 
for capital improvements that is replaced by an annual set aside of $450,000 for capital 
improvements beginning in the fourth year of the proposed lease; and (c) transfer of the 
$2,000,000 balance of the Japan Center Garage Corporation’s Capital Improvement Account to 
the SFMTA to support SFMTA operating expenditures.  

Policy Consideration 

 Although the Controller’s June 9, 2011 finding that “leasing garages to nonprofit corporations is 
unnecessarily costly to the City”, SFMTA is proposing to enter into new garage leases with two 
nonprofit corporations (Japan Center Garage Corporation and Uptown Parking Corporation, File 
12-1185).  According to SFMTA, the provisions in the proposed lease address specific 
recommendations that the Controller made in its report, including (a) the option to terminate the 
lease with a 90-day notice for convenience and (b) the incorporation of updated SFMTA parking 
facility operation and management regulations which govern all day-to-day garage operations 
administered by the SFMTA. 

 The subject resolution was continued from the January 16, 2013 Budget and Finance Committee. 
Attached to Item 5, File 12-1185 of this report is a memorandum from the Director of 
Transportation to the Chair of the Budget and Finance Committee in response to the Budget and 
Finance Committee’s continuation of the subject resolution. 

Recommendation 

 Approval of the proposed resolution is a policy decision for the Board of Supervisors.  

 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING FEBRUARY 13, 2013 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
11 

 

MANDATE STATEMENT / BACKGROUND  

Mandate Statement 

In accordance with City Charter Section 9.118(c), any lease exceeding ten years and/or having 
anticipated revenue of $1,000,000 or greater is subject to the Board of Supervisors approval.  

Background 

The Japan Center Garage is a City-owned off-street parking facility under the jurisdiction of the 
San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency (SFMTA), located at 1610 Geary Street with a 
Japan Center Garage Annex at 1650 Fillmore Street. The Japan Center Garage has 
approximately 745 parking spaces and the Japan Center Garage Annex has approximately 175 
parking spaces, or a combined total of 920 parking spaces. 

The Japan Center Garage Corporation is a non-profit corporation, formed in 1998 to replace the 
Western Addition Parking Corporation (WAPC) which was dissolved after full payment of its 
bonds. WAPC was formed in 1961 for the sole purpose of assisting the City by financing the 
costs of the Japan Center Garage through the sale of bonds. The Japan Center Garage 
Corporation has managed the Garage since 1998, which primarily requires oversight of a day-
to-day parking operator agreement, including ensuring that the operator is providing sufficient 
staffing and cleanliness levels, and that all equipment is in proper working order. The Japan 
Center Garage Corporation currently contracts with IMPCO Parking to provide day-to-day 
parking garage operations at both, the Japan Center Garage and the Japan Center Garage Annex.  

In July 2012, the SFMTA issued $43,050,000 in Parking Revenue Bonds for the SFMTA public 
parking facility portfolio to refinance the existing garage debt and to perform necessary garage 
capital improvements. According to Mr. Steven Lee, Manager, SFMTA Financial 
Services/SFpark, $5,000,000 of the $43,050,000 Parking Revenue Bonds were allocated for a 
capital assessment of the SFMTA public parking facilities. This assessment will be used to 
determine the size of the next bond issuance for the actual capital improvement work anticipated 
to begin in FY 2013-14.  

At the time of the revenue bond issuance, the Japan Center Garage did not have any outstanding 
debt and the SFMTA Parking Revenue Bond issuance did not activate the termination of the 
existing lease with the Japan Center Garage Corporation. However, SFMTA is negotiating 
proposed new leases with the Uptown Parking Corporation for the Sutter Stockton Garage (see 
File 12-1185) and the Union Square Garage1 and wanted to standardize the leases. 

The existing lease between the City and the Japan Center Garage Corporation has an initial term 
of 15 years from July 1, 2002 through June 30, 2017 and includes one option to extend the lease 
for an additional 15-year term. The existing lease requires that the Japan Center Garage 
Corporation pay the SFMTA $1 in annual rent and requires an annual set aside of 25 percent of 
the Garage’s net income for capital improvements. The Japan Center Garage Corporation 
historically collected all garage revenues on behalf of SFMTA and then deducted the annual 

                                                 
1 The proposed lease between SFMTA and Uptown Parking Corporation for the Union Square Garage, which is 
located on Recreation and Park Department property, is expected to be heard by the Recreation and Park 
Commission, and subsequently sent to the Board of Supervisors if approved. 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING FEBRUARY 13, 2013 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
12 

expenses of operating and managing the Japan Center Garage from those revenues. The 
remaining net income was remitted by the Japan Center Garage Corporation to SFMTA. As 
shown in Table 1 below, the Japan Center Garage Corporation paid the SFMTA $1,291,555 
which represents the net income (revenues less expenditures) from the Japan Center Garage in 
FY 2011-12.  

Table 1: Japan Center Garage Actual Expenditures & Revenues for FY 2011-12  

Expenditures Actual 

Operating Expense $1,559,418 

Parking Tax 817,473 

Corporation Expense 25,552 

Total Expenditures $2,402,443 

Revenue   

Parking Revenue 4,087,367 

Non-Parking Revenue 37,150 

Total Revenues $4,124,517 

Net Income $1,722,074 

25% retained by corporation for capital 
improvements

430,519 

Total Balance Paid to SFMTA $1,291,555 

 
Mr. Lee advises that the Japan Center Garage Corporation is reimbursed for its actual costs to 
manage the Japan Center Garage. As shown in Table 2 below, Japan Center Garage Corporation 
incurred management costs of $276,782 in FY 2011-12, which are included in the $1,559,418 in 
operating expenses (See Table 1). 

Table 2: Japan Center Garage Corporation’s FY 2011-12 Management Costs  

Corporation Expenditures Estimated Amount 

Corporate Manager  $126,000 

Attorney Fees 17,000 

Corporation Accounting Staff 125,000 

Corporate Insurance 8,782 

TOTAL  $276,782 

 
 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING FEBRUARY 13, 2013 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
13 

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION 

The proposed resolution would approve a new lease agreement between the City and County of 
San Francisco and Japan Center Garage Corporation to continue to manage the garage 
operations for the Japan Center Public Parking Garage, with an initial term of ten years with 
two five-year options to extend. The proposed lease requires that the Japan Center Garage 
Corporation pay the SFMTA $1 in annual rent and requires an annual set aside of $450,000 for 
capital improvements beginning in the fourth year of the initial ten-year term. The proposed 
lease incorporates updated SFMTA parking facility operation and management regulations 
which govern all day-to-day garage operations administered by the SFMTA. Additionally, 
under the proposed lease, both the City and the Japan Center Garage Corporation can terminate 
the lease with a 90-day notice. 

Under the proposed lease, at the time of execution, the $2,000,000 balance of the Japan Center 
Garage Corporation’s Capital Improvement Account will be transferred to the SFMTA to 
support SFMTA operating expenditures. 

Mr. Lee advises that although the existing lease does not expire until June 31, 2017, SFMTA 
determined that a new lease would benefit the SFMTA and the Japan Center Garage 
Corporation through the (a) standardization of leases with the non-profit garage corporations, 
(b) improvements of operational requirements, (c) inclusion in the SFMTA garage 
improvement plan, and (d) the transfer of capital funds to SFMTA. 

Currently, the Japan Center Garage Corporation pays $1 in annual rent to SFMTA for the Japan 
Center Garage and would continue to be required to pay $1 in annual rent to SFMTA under the 
proposed lease. In addition, as discussed above, the Japan Center Garage Corporation currently 
collects all garage revenues on behalf of SFMTA and then deducts the annual expenses of 
operating and managing the Japan Center Garage, with the remaining balance of net income 
being remitted to SFMTA. 

As shown in Table 3 below, the FY 2013-14 Japan Center Garage budget, which is the first full-
year budget under the proposed new lease, includes expenditures of $2,786,684 and revenues of 
$4,250,415, resulting in estimated net revenues to SFMTA of $1,463,731.2 The proposed new 
lease contains the following changes as compared to the existing lease: 

(a) Annual expenditures of $12,2153 for the Japan Center Garage share of debt service on 
$5,000,0000 of the $43,050,000 in SFMTA Parking Revenue Bonds, which are allocated for 
the capital assessment of SFMTA’s public parking facilities;  

                                                 
2 The FY 2012-13 Japan Center Garage budget, which includes approximately 5 months of the proposed lease, 
includes expenditures of $2,715,205 and revenues of $4,174,555, resulting in net revenues to SFMTA of 
$1,459,350. 
3 Annual debt service is expected to increase to $15,626 in Fiscal Year 2022-23, the final year of the initial term of 
the proposed lease. 

 FISCAL IMPACTS 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING FEBRUARY 13, 2013 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
14 

(b)  Discontinuation of the annual set aside of 25 percent of net income for capital improvements 
to be replaced by an annual set aside of $450,000 for capital improvements beginning in the 
fourth year of the initial ten-year term of the proposed new lease; and 

(c) Transfer of the $2,000,000 balance of the Japan Center Garage Corporation’s Capital 
Improvement Account to the SFMTA to support SFMTA operating expenditures.  

 
Table 3: Budgeted Japan Center Garages Expenditures & Revenues for FY 2013-14 

 

Expenditures  Budgeted 

Operating Expense  $1,909,930 

Parking Tax  843,239 

Corporation Expense  21,300 

Debt Service1   12,215 

Total Expenditures $2,786,684 

Revenue   

Parking Revenue  $4,216,193 

Non-Parking Revenue2
  34,222 

Total Revenues $4,250,415 

Total Balance Paid to SFMTA $1,463,731 

1 The Japan Center Garage’s share of debt service on $5,000,000 of the $43,050,000 SFMTA Parking Revenue 
Bond that was allocated for the capital assessment of SFMTA’s public parking facilities.  
2 Non-parking revenues are from retail concessions and storage space leases located in the Japan Center Garage. 

 

The Japan Center Garage Corporation’s FY 2013-14 budgeted management costs are $319, 000, 
or 11.4 percent, of the expenditure budget of $2,786,684. According to Mr. Lee, Uptown 
Parking Corporation’s management costs allocated to the Japan Center Garage are 11.4 percent 
of operating expenses, compared to Uptown Parking Corporation’s management costs allocated 
to the Sutter Stockton Garage, of 2.8 percent (File 12-1185), because the Uptown Parking 
Corporation’s management costs are distributed between the Sutter Stockton and Union Square 
Garages, resulting in greater efficiencies. Also, according to Mr. Lee, the Japan Center Garage 
has an extensive validation program that requires higher than usual accounting oversight. 

 

 

 

 

 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING FEBRUARY 13, 2013 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
15 

POLICY CONSIDERATIONS  

 
The Controller’s June 9, 2011 report found that “leasing garages to nonprofit 

corporations is unnecessarily costly to the City”  

On June 9, 2011 the Controller’s Office issued a report which found that “leasing garages to 
nonprofit corporations is unnecessarily costly to the City”. This Controller’s report found that the 
City’s practice of leasing City-owned garages to special-purpose nonprofit corporations, such as 
the Japan Center Garage Corporation, added a total of approximately $551,070 in additional 
annual costs to the City. Specifically, the Controller found that (a) based on the results of a 
survey, the City is the only municipality in California which leases City-owned parking garages 
to nonprofit corporations who then subcontract the day-to-day operations of those City-owned 
garages, (b) nonprofit parking corporations do not appear to offer tangible operational 
advantages, and (c) the City is unlikely to need nonprofit parking corporations to help construct 
or expand parking garages in the future.  

Mr. Lee advises that the SFMTA has addressed specific recommendations which the Controller 
made, including (a) the option to terminate the lease with a 90-day notice for convenience and 
(b) the incorporation of updated SFMTA parking facility operation and management regulations 
which govern all day-to-day garage operations administered by the SFMTA. 

The leases of two non-profit corporations, (a) Ellis O’Farrell Parking Corporation which 
manages the Ellis O’Farrell Garage, and (b) Downtown Parking Corporation, which manages 
the Fifth & Mission Garage, whose debt was redeemed in July 2012, have been terminated as 
their leases required. In contrast, the SFMTA is requesting that the Japan Center Garage 
Corporation and the Uptown Parking Corporation be the only two nonprofit corporations that 
would continue to manage City-owned garages, on behalf of the SFMTA, even though these 
two garages have no outstanding debt. According to Mr. Lee, when considering alternatives to 
day-to-day management by non-profit corporations, the actual value of the corporation board 
oversight is difficult to quantify. 

Given (a) the Controller’s June 9, 2011 report findings, (b) and that the Japan Center Garage 
Corporation would be one of two remaining nonprofit corporation to continue in its current role 
of managing City-owned garages on behalf of the SFMTA, and (c) that SFMTA reports that the 
actual value of the corporation board oversight is difficult to quantify, approval of the proposed 
resolution is a policy decision for the Board of Supervisors. 

The proposed resolution was continued by the Budget and Finance Committee at the January 16, 
2013 meeting. The Budget and Finance Committee directed SFMTA to return to the SFMTA 
Board of Directors for further information to be provided to the Budget & Finance Committee 
on: 

(1) The costs and benefits to the City of maintaining two nonprofit parking corporations while 
dissolving two other nonprofit corporations;  

(2) Reasons that the nonprofit parking corporation structure is necessary to support the 
merchants and communities, rather than alternative structures such as advisory committees;  

(3) SFMTA’s long term goals for managing the garages; and  



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING FEBRUARY 13, 2013 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
16 

(4) SFMTA’s reasons for not implementing the Controller’s audit recommendations and the 
lease provisions to dissolve the nonprofit corporations.  

Attached to this report is a memorandum from the Director of Transportation to the Chair of the 
Budget and Finance Committee in response to the Budget and Finance Committee’s continuation 
of the subject resolution. 

Approval of the proposed resolution is a policy decision for the Board of Supervisors. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING FEBRUARY 13, 2013 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
17 

Item 5 
File 12-1185 
(Continued from January 16, 2012) 

Departments:   
San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency (SFMTA) 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Legislative Objective 

 The proposed resolution would approve a new lease agreement between the City and County of 
San Francisco and Uptown Parking Corporation, a non-profit corporation, for the Sutter Stockton 
Public Parking Garage, with an initial term of ten years with two five-year options to extend.  

Key Points 

 The San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency (SFMTA) has an existing month-to-month 
lease with the Uptown Parking Corporation for the Sutter Stockton Garage. SFMTA proposes to 
terminate the existing lease and enter into a new lease in order to (a) incorporate provisions of the 
July 2012 SFMTA Parking Revenue Bonds, (b) standardize provisions of SFMTA’s leases with 
parking garage corporations (Uptown Parking Corporation – Sutter Stockton Garage and Union 
Square Garage and Japan Center Garage Corporation – Japan Center Garage, File 12-1184), and 
(c) improve operational requirements.   

Fiscal Impact 

 The FY 2013-14 Sutter Stockton Garage budget includes expenditures of $5,073,705 and 
revenues of $12,416,000, resulting in estimated net revenues to SFMTA of $7,342,295. The 
proposed lease contains the following changes as compared to the existing lease: (a) annual 
expenditures of $22,060 for the Sutter Stockton Garage share of debt service on $5,000,0000 of 
the $43,050,000 SFMTA Parking Revenue Bonds, which are allocated to the capital assessment 
of SFMTA public parking facilities; (b) discontinuation of the annual set aside of 15 percent of 
net income for capital improvements that is replaced by an annual set aside of $550,000 for 
capital improvements beginning in the fourth year of the proposed lease. 

Policy Consideration 

 Although the Controller’s June 9, 2011 finding that “leasing garages to nonprofit corporations is 
unnecessarily costly to the City”, SFMTA is proposing to enter into new garage leases with two 
nonprofit corporations (Uptown Parking Corporation and Japan Center Garage Corporation, File 
12-1184).  According to SFMTA, the provisions in the proposed lease to address specific 
recommendations that the Controller made in its report, including (a) the option to terminate the 
lease with a 90-day notice for convenience and (b) the incorporation of updated SFMTA parking 
facility operation and management regulations which govern all day-to-day garage operations 
administered by the SFMTA. 

 The subject resolution was continued from the January 16, 2013 Budget and Finance Committee. 
Attached to this report is a memorandum from the Director of Transportation to the Chair of the 
Budget and Finance Committee in response to the Budget and Finance Committee’s continuation 
of the subject resolution. 

Recommendation 

 Approval of the proposed resolution is a policy decision for the Board of Supervisors. 

 
 
 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING FEBRUARY 13, 2013 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
18 

MANDATE STATEMENT / BACKGROUND  

Mandate Statement 

In accordance with City Charter Section 9.118(c), any lease exceeding ten years and/or having 
anticipated revenue of $1,000,000 or greater is subject to the Board of Supervisors approval.  

Background 

The Sutter Stockton Garage (Garage) is a City-owned off-street parking facility under the 
jurisdiction of the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency (SFMTA), located at 444 
Stockton Street. The Sutter Stockton Garage has approximately 1,865 parking spaces and 
provides over 30,000 square feet of retail space, currently leased to various tenants. 
 
The Uptown Parking Corporation a non-profit corporation, has managed the Sutter Stockton and 
Union Square Garages for decades, which primarily requires oversight of a day-to-day parking 
operator agreement, including ensuring that the operator is providing sufficient staffing and 
cleanliness levels, and that all equipment is in proper working order. The Uptown Parking 
Corporation currently contracts with Central Parking SF to provide day-to-day parking garage 
operations at the Sutter Stockton and Union Square Garages.  
 

The Uptown Parking Corporation was formed in 1956 for the sole purpose of assisting the City 
with the design and construction of the Sutter Stockton Garage through the sale of bonds.  In 
1959, the City leased the Garage to the Uptown Parking Corporation through a lease agreement, 
which was subsequently amended and extended in 1973 for garage expansion with an expiration 
date of 2023 or upon repayment of debt1. Under the lease, the Corporation managed the day-to-
day operations of the Garage with oversight and policy direction from the SFMTA. In April 
2001, a second amendment and extension of the lease was approved by the Board of Supervisors 
to allow the Uptown Garage Corporation to issue $19,000,000 in parking revenue bonds to 
finance the renovation of the Union Square Garage and Plaza, which expired on the earlier of 
either (a) May 5, 2035 or (b) full repayment, retirement, or earlier redemption of the debt. The 
lease stipulated that the City has “buyback” rights, such that the City may pay off the bonds for 
the Union Square Garage. In accordance with this lease provision, if the City exercises these 
buyback rights, the leases between Uptown Parking Corporation and the City for the Sutter 
Stockton and the Union Square Garages would terminate, and Uptown Parking Corporation must 
vacate the premises of each garage within 90 days. 

In June 2012, in advance of the July 2012 SFMTA issuance of $43,050,000 in Parking Revenue 
Bonds for the SFMTA public parking facility portfolio, the Corporation’s Board of Directors 
executed an amendment to the lease with the SFMTA for the Sutter Stockton Garage to continue 
the term of the lease on a month-to-month basis following the retirement of the parking revenue 
bonds until the City and Uptown Parking Corporation either (a) execute a new lease to replace 
the existing lease, or (b) terminate the lease and create a new advisory body in place of Uptown 
Parking Corporation. Under the existing lease amendment, “the City’s redemption and/or 
defeasance of the Bonds shall not effect a termination of the Lease or require the Corporation to 

                                                 
1 Repayment of debt not only includes debt of the Union Square Garage but also the Downtown Parking 
Corporation’s debt from the Fifth & Mission Garage. 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING FEBRUARY 13, 2013 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
19 

vacate the premises”, as was required under the previous lease. Rather, under the existing lease 
amendment, upon payment and retirement of the bonds, the term of the lease would continue on 
a month-to-month basis unless and until terminated by agreement of the parties or replacement 
by approval and execution of a new lease. 

In July 2012, the SFMTA issued $43,050,000 in Parking Revenue Bonds for the SFMTA public 
parking facility portfolio to refinance the existing garage debt and to perform necessary garage 
capital improvements. According to Mr. Steven Lee, Manager, SFMTA Financial 
Services/SFpark, of the $43,050,000 Parking Revenue Bonds issued by SFMTA, $15,905,000 
was allocated to retire Uptown Parking Corporation’s outstanding debt for the Union Square 
Garage and $5,000,000 was allocated for a capital improvement assessment of the SFMTA 
public parking facilities. This assessment will be used to determine the size of the next bond 
issuance for the actual capital improvement work anticipated to begin in FY 2013-14. 

The existing month-to-month lease between the City and the Uptown Parking Corporation for 
the Sutter Stockton Garage requires that the Uptown Parking Corporation pay the SFMTA $1 in 
annual rent and requires an annual set aside of 15 percent of the Garage’s net income for capital 
improvements. The Uptown Parking Corporation historically collected all garage revenue on 
behalf of SFMTA and then deducted the annual expenses of operating and managing the Sutter 
Stockton Garage from those revenues. The remaining net income was remitted by Uptown 
Parking Corporation to SFMTA. As shown in Table 1 below, the Uptown Parking Corporation 
paid the SFMTA $6,573,668 that represents the net income (revenues less expenditures from the 
Sutter Stockton Garage in FY 2011-12.  
 

Table 1: Sutter Stockton Garages Actual Expenditures & Revenues for FY 2011-12 

Expenditures Actual 

Operating Expenses $2,408,878 

Parking Tax 2,235,009 

Corporation Expense 32,800 

Total Expenditures $4,676,687 

Revenue   

Parking Revenue $11,463,038 

Non-Parking Revenue 947,376 

Total Revenues $12,410,414 

Net Income $7,733,727 

15% retained by corporation for capital 
improvements

$1,160,059 

Total Balance Paid to SFMTA $6,573,668 

 
 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING FEBRUARY 13, 2013 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
20 

Mr. Lee advises that the Uptown Parking Corporation is reimbursed for its actual costs to 
manage the Sutter Stockton Garage. As shown in Table 2 below, Uptown Parking Corporation 
incurred management costs of $154,500 in FY 2011-12 for the Sutter Stockton Garage, which 
are included in the $2,408,878 in operating expenses (See Table 1). 

Table 2: Uptown Parking Corporation’s FY 2011-12 Management Costs  
For the Sutter Stockton Garage 

 Corporation Expenditures  Savings  

Corporate Manager*   $72,000  

Attorney Fees 32,000  

Corporation Accounting Staff*  47,000 

Corporate D&O Insurance* 3,500 

TOTAL Estimated  $154,500 
*Attributed to Sutter Stockton Garage, includes 50 percent of total 
expenditures for the Uptown Parking Corporation. 

 

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION 

The proposed resolution would approve a new lease agreement between the City and County of 
San Francisco and Uptown Parking Corporation to continue to manage the garage operations 
for the Sutter Stockton Public Parking Garage, with an initial term of ten years with two five-
year options to extend. The proposed lease requires that the Uptown Parking Corporation pay 
the SFMTA $1 in annual rent and requires an annual set aside of $550,000 for capital 
improvements beginning in the fourth year of the initial ten-year term. The proposed lease 
incorporates updated SFMTA parking facility operation and management regulations which 
govern all day-to-day garage operations administered by the SFMTA. Additionally, under the 
proposed lease, both the City and the Uptown Parking Garage Corporation can terminate the 
lease with a 90-day notice. 

Currently, Uptown Parking Corporation pays $1 in annual rent to SFMTA for the Sutter 
Stockton Garage and would continue to be required to pay the $1 in annual rent to SFMTA 
under the proposed lease. In addition, as discussed above, the Uptown Parking Corporation 
currently collects all garage revenues on behalf of SFMTA and then deducts the annual 
expenses of operating and managing the Sutter Stockton Garage, with the remaining balance of 
net income being remitted to SFMTA.2 

                                                 
2 According to Mr. Lee, the Sutter Stockton Garage had a Capital Improvement Account balance of $1,600,000 that 
was previously transferred to SFMTA.  

 FISCAL IMPACTS 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING FEBRUARY 13, 2013 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
21 

As shown in Table 3 below, the FY 2013-14 Sutter Stockton Garage budget, which is the first 
full year of the proposed new lease, includes expenditures of $5,073,705 and revenues of 
$12,416,000, resulting in estimated net revenues to SFMTA of $7,342,2953. The proposed new 
lease contains the following changes as compared to the existing lease: 

(a) Annual expenditures of $22,0604 share of debt service on $5,000,0000 of the $43,050,000 
SFMTA Parking Revenue Bonds, which are allocated for the capital assessment of SFMTA’s 
public parking facilities; and 

(b)  Discontinuation of the annual set aside of 15 percent of net income for capital improvements 
to be replaced by an annual set aside of $550,000 for capital improvements beginning in the 
fourth year of the initial ten-year term of the proposed new lease. 

Table 3: Budgeted Sutter Stockton Garages Expenditures & Revenues for FY 2013-14  

Expenditures  Budgeted 

Operating Expense  $2,800,585 

Parking Tax  2,227,600 

Corporation Expense  23,460 

Debt Service1  22,060 

Total Expenditures $5,073,705 

Revenue   

Parking Revenue  $11,446,000 

Non-Parking Revenue2  970,000 

Total Revenues $12,416,000 

Total Balance Paid to SFMTA $7,342,295 

1 The Sutter Stockton Garage’s share of debt service on $5,000,000 of the $43,050,000 SFMTA Parking Revenue 
Bond that was allocated to the capital assessment of SFMTA’s public parking facilities.  
2 Non-parking revenues are from retail leases and concessions located in the Sutter Stockton Garage. 

 

 

 

 

                                                 
3 The FY 2012-13 Sutter Stockton Garage budget, which includes approximately 5 months of the proposed, includes 
expenditures of $4,942,930 and revenues of $12,265,000, resulting in net revenues to SFMTA of $7,322,070. 
4 Annual debt service is expected to increase to $28,222 in Fiscal Year 2022-23, the final year of the initial term of 
the proposed lease. 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING FEBRUARY 13, 2013 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
22 

The Uptown Parking Corporation’s management costs are $141,070, or 2.8 percent, of the FY 
2013-14 expenditure budget of $5,073,705. According to Mr. Lee, Uptown Parking 
Corporation’s management costs allocated to the Sutter Stockton Garage are 2.8 percent of 
operating expenses, compared to Japan Center Garage Corporation’s management costs allocated 
to the Japan Center Garage, of 11.4 percent (File 12-1184), because the Uptown Parking 
Corporation’s management costs are distributed between the Sutter Stockton and Union Square 
Garages, resulting in greater efficiencies. Also, according to Mr. Lee, the Japan Center Garage 
has an extensive validation program that requires higher than usual accounting oversight. 

POLICY CONSIDERATIONS  

The Controller’s June 9, 2011 report found that “leasing garages to nonprofit 
corporations is unnecessarily costly to the City”  

On June 9, 2011 the Controller’s Office issued a report which found that “leasing garages to 
nonprofit corporations is unnecessarily costly to the City”. This Controller’s report found that the 
City’s practice of leasing City-owned garages to special-purpose nonprofit corporations, such as 
the Uptown Parking Corporation, added a total of approximately $551,070 in additional annual 
costs to the City. Specifically, the Controller found that (a) based on the results of a survey, the 
City is the only municipality in California which leases City-owned parking garages to nonprofit 
corporations who then subcontract the day-to-day operations of those City-owned garages, (b) 
nonprofit parking corporations do not appear to offer tangible operational advantages, and (c) the 
City is unlikely to need nonprofit parking corporations to help construct or expand parking 
garages in the future.  

Mr. Lee advises that the SFMTA has addressed specific recommendations which the Controller 
made, including (a) the option to terminate the lease with a 90-day notice for convenience and 
(b) the incorporation of updated SFMTA parking facility operation and management regulations 
which govern all day-to-day garage operations administered by the SFMTA. 

The leases of the other two non-profit corporations, (a) Ellis O’Farrell Parking Corporation 
which manages the Ellis O’Farrell Garage, and (b) Downtown Parking Corporation, which 
manages the Fifth & Mission Garage, whose debt was redeemed in July 2012, have been 
terminated as their leases required. In contrast, the SFMTA is requesting that the Uptown 
Parking Corporation5 and the Japan Center Garage Corporation be the only two nonprofit 
corporations that would continue to manage City-owned garages, on behalf of the SFMTA, even 
though these two garages have no outstanding debt. According to Mr. Lee, when considering 
alternatives to day-to-day management by non-profit corporations, the actual value of the 
corporation board oversight is difficult to quantify. 

Given (a) the Controller’s June 9, 2011 report findings, (b) and that the Uptown Parking 
Corporation would be the only nonprofit corporation whose bonds were redeemed which would 
continue in its current role of managing City-owned garages and be one of two remaining 
nonprofit corporation to continue to manage City-owned garages on behalf of the SFMTA, and 
                                                 
5The proposed lease between SFMTA and Uptown Parking Corporation for the Union Square Garage, which is 
located on Recreation and Park Department property, is expected to be heard by the Recreation and Park 
Commission, and subsequently sent to the Board of Supervisors if approved. 
 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING FEBRUARY 13, 2013 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
23 

(c) that SFMTA reports that the actual value of the corporation board oversight is difficult to 
quantify, approval of the proposed resolution is a policy decision for the Board of Supervisors. 

The proposed resolution was continued by the Budget and Finance Committee at the January 16, 
2013 meeting. The Budget & Finance Committee directed SFMTA to return to the SFMTA 
Board of Directors for further information to be provided to the Budget & Finance Committee 
on: 

(1) The costs and benefits to the City of maintaining two nonprofit parking corporations while 
dissolving two other nonprofit corporations;  

(2) Reasons that the nonprofit parking corporation structure is necessary to support the 
merchants and communities, rather than alternative structures such as advisory committees;  

(3) SFMTA’s long term goals for managing the garages; and  

(4) SFMTA’s reasons for not implementing the Controller’s audit recommendations and the 
lease provisions to dissolve the nonprofit corporations.  

Attached to this report is a memorandum from the Director of Transportation to the Chair of the 
Budget and Finance Committee in response to the Budget and Finance Committee’s continuation 
of the subject resolution. 

Approval of the proposed resolution is a policy decision for the Board of Supervisors. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 



Edwin M. L
Mayor 

Tom Nolan
Chairman 

Cheryl Brin
Vice-Chairm

Leona Brid
Director 

Malcolm He
Director 

Jerry Lee 
Director 

Joél Ramos
Director 

Cristina Ru
Director 

Edward D. 
Director of 
Transporta
 
 
 

 

One South 
Seventh Flo
San Francis

Tele: 415.7

www.sfmta

 

Lee  

n  

nkman  
rman 

ges 

einicke 

s 

ubke 

 Reiskin  
  

ation 

 Van Ness Ave. 
oor 
sco, CA 94103 

701.4500 

.com 

	

	

February 6
 
Supervisor
Chairperso
Board of S
City and C
1 Carlton B
San Franci
 
RE: Leas

Profi
 
Dear Super
 
The purpos
additional in
with the Jap
with the Up
 
Backgroun
 
Non-profit 
formed for 
publicly ow
corporation
repayment o
to exist thro
the latter ha
specific per
respective g
business lea
garages and
 
In 2008, Pro
to issue bon
that particu
repayment o
to fund gara
corporation
rights for de
Renovation
Ellis O’Farr
Parking Cor
1, 2002, wa
corporation
to the JCGC
community
 

6, 2013 

r Mark Farr
on, Budget a
upervisors 

County of Sa
B. Goodlett 
isco, Califor

e Agreemen
fit Garage Co

rvisor Farre

e of this lette
nformation a
pan Center G
ptown Parkin

nd 

garage corpo
the purpose 

wned garages
ns and the Ci
of their debt
ough refinan
ave since evo
rspective, co
garages.  The
aders, owner
d the role the

oposition A 
nds; therefor
lar purpose. 
of existing p
age capital im

ns and get the
ebt held by t

n Project in 2
rell Parking 
rporation (F

as not based 
ns with debt e
C to provide 
 and mercha

rell 
and Finance

an Francisco
Place, Room

rnia  94102

nts between t
orporations

ell: 

er is to prov
and to addre

Garage Corp
ng Corporati

orations hav
of and their 

s where long
ity.  Several
t, relinquishi
ncing for gara
olved into a 
ncern, and k
e governing 
rs, and other
ey play in the

was approve
re, non-profi
 Last year, a

public garage
mprovement
em to agree 
the UPC in c
2001.  The C
Corporation
ifth & Missi
on debt issu
expressed th
oversight th

ants. 
 

e Committe

o 
m 244 

the City and

ide the Budg
ess concerns 
oration (JCG
ion (UPC) fo

ve existed sin
ability to iss

g-term leases
of these corp

ing managem
age expansio
community-

knowledge to
boards of th

r stakeholder
eir neighbor

ed by the vo
t garage corp
as the SFMT
e debt held b
ts, it became
to pay off th

connection w
City did not h
n (Ellis O’Fa
ion Garage).

uance and do
heir desire to
hat benefits t

ee 

d County of S

get and Fina
related to th

GC) for the J
or the Sutter 

nce the late 1
sue bonds fo
s were establ
porations ha

ment to the C
on and/or ma
-oriented rol
o bear on the
hese garages 
rs that provid
rhoods.   

oters, giving 
porations we

TA prepared 
by non-profi
e necessary t
heir debt.  Th
with the Unio
have buyback
arrell Garage
.  The curren

oes not expir
o continue a 
the SFMTA 

San Francis

ance Commit
he proposed 
Japan Center
Stockton G

1950’s and w
or the constr
lished betwe
ave dissolved
City and seve
ajor renovat
le, bringing n
e manageme
 comprise ne
de stewardsh

the SFMTA
ere no longe

d to issue bon
it garage corp
to work with
he City only
on Square Pl
k rights for d

e) and the Do
nt JCGC Lea
re until 2017
lease arrang
in represent

sco and Non

ttee with 
lease agreem
r Garage and
arage. 

were original
ruction of 
een these 
d upon 
eral continue
tions.  Some
neighborhoo
ent of the 
eighborhood
hip over the 

A the authorit
er needed for
nds for the 
porations, an

h the 
y had buybac
laza and Gar
debt held by
owntown 
ase, dated Ju
.  The 

gement simil
ting the 

n-

ment 
d 

lly 

ed 
of 

od-

d 

ty 
r 

nd 

ck 
rage 

y the 

uly 

ar 

24



Chairperson Mark Farrell 
Lease Agreements between CCSF and Non-Profit Garage Corporations 
February 6, 2013 
Page 2 of 4	

 
The SFMTA Board of Directors therefore approved a lease form for this purpose and negotiations 
began with the intent to enter into a new lease with the four non-profit corporations.  The JCGC 
agreed to participate and was included in these negotiations so that the SFMTA would have a 
consistent lease that would contain updated lease provisions and address conditions called out in the 
June 2011 Controller’s Audit Report of the SFMTA’s Sustainable Street Division.  Near the time of 
the SFMTA bond issuance in July 2012, both the Ellis O’Farrell and Downtown Parking 
Corporations had reservations about the final lease provisions and were given the option to 
terminate their existing lease and continue as an advisory body if the bonds were paid.  These two 
corporations chose to terminate, leaving two new leases and two termination agreements submitted 
for your consideration. 

 
Lease Provisions and Garage Overview 
 
 Japan Center Garage Corporation 

Japan Center Garages 
Uptown Parking Corporation 

Sutter Stockton Garage 
Term 10-years 10-years 
Options (2) 5-year extensions (2) 5-year extensions 
Termination 90 day notice 

 By Director for default 
 By Board for convenience 

90 day notice 
 By Director for default 
 By Board for convenience 

General 
Description 

 Totals 920 spaces  
 Parks over 500,000 transient 

vehicles annually 
 Gross Revenue - $4.2M 
 Operating Expense - $2.0M 
 Parking Tax $828K 
 Net Income to SFMTA $1.1M 

 Totals 1,865 spaces on 12 levels 
 Parks over 1,000,000 transient 

vehicles annually 
 Gross Revenue - $12.3M 
 Operating Expense - $2.7M 
 Parking Tax - $2.2M 
 Net Income to SFMTA $6.2M 

Current 
Lease 

Dated 2002 expires in 2017 with 15-
year option to extend 

Month-to-month until new lease or 
termination with formation of advisory 
body 

Formation of 
Corporation 

Formed in 1998 to replace the 
Western Addition Parking 
Corporation (WAPC) after the 
WAPC debt was paid.  Current 
corporation was not formed to issue 
debt. 

Formed in 1956 to issue bonds to 
construct the Sutter Stockton Garage.  
Uptown bonds for Sutter Stockton Garage 
were paid in 1996 but its revenue was 
pledged to the Downtown Corporation 
bond issue of 1992 for the expansion of 
the 5th & Mission Garage.  In April 2001, 
the Uptown Corporation issued bonds to 
assist the City in the renovation of the 
Union Square Plaza and Garage and their 
lease was extended to 2035 or until the 
bonds were paid. 

 
 
 
 

25



Chairperson Mark Farrell 
Lease Agreements between CCSF and Non-Profit Garage Corporations 
February 6, 2013 
Page 3 of 4	

Compliance with Controller’s Audit 
 
On June 9, 2011, the Controller’s Office issued an audit report on the performance of the 
SFMTA’s Sustainable Street Division which, in addition to other functions, oversees the off-street 
garage operations.  The audit contained six recommendations related to existing non-profit garage 
corporation lease conditions. The SFMTA is proposing a lease that would address these concerns. 
 
Specifically: 
     

 The SFMTA has assumed all outstanding debt and the corporations are prohibited from 
further bond issuance. 

 Corporations are required to submit their proposed by-laws to the SFMTA for review and 
approval. 

 Extensive and specific oversight of expenditures with strict procedures and limits on 
spending. 

 Corporation manager hiring guidelines are approved by SFMTA with minimum job 
descriptions and clearly defined duties and responsibilities. 

 A Corporation manager compensation scale that is commensurate with the size and 
complexity of the garage managed. 

 Consideration of whether the corporation manager should work under employment 
contract, which will be addressed in the hiring guidelines. 

 
The proposed leases go further to require that the corporations comply with the SFMTA Parking 
Facility Operation and Management Regulations, adopted by the SFMTA Board, that outline 
procedures related to garage operations, cash handling, reporting, accounting, maintenance, etc.  
Additionally, restrictions are placed on commercial sub-leases and corporation expenditures. 
 
Garage Improvement Funds 
 
For several years prior to the issuance of bonds, SFMTA has been contemplating bond issuance for 
garage capital improvement efforts and deferred various improvements unless absolutely necessary 
to benefit from economies of scale for similar work across all garages.  As a result, capital fund 
balances held by the corporations have accumulated.  The JCGC currently retains 25% and the 
UPC retained 15% of annual net income both with a $2 million maximum allowable balance.  
Regular on-going maintenance is supported by the individual garage operating budgets.   
 
The SFMTA allocated $5 million of the July 2012 bond issuance for the purpose of conducting a 
detailed garage capital improvement assessment.  DPW is currently conducing the assessment to 
evaluate all SFMTA owned garages in terms of structural, mechanical, electrical, and parking 
equipment conditions that will lead to staging for actual implementation of improvements.  This 
assessment will size the next SFMTA bond issuance anticipated in the summer of 2013.  UPC has 
already transferred $1.6 million to support the SFMTA Operating Budget.  Upon approval of this 
lease, the JCGC will also transfer their reserve balance of $2 million to the SFMTA.    
 
The two proposed leases contain a provision where the capital set-asides are fixed amounts and 
would commence beginning the fourth year of the initial term.  The annual set amount for Japan 
Center Garage is proposed at $450,000 with an accumulated balance cap of $1.35 million and the 
Sutter Stockton Garage at $550,000 with an accumulated balance cap of $1.65 million. Any 

26



C
L
F
P

a
p
 
A

I
c
t
S
 
W
g
c
 
R
 
T
C
f
 
P

S

E
D

c
 

Chairperson M
Lease Agreeme
February 6, 201
Page 4 of 4	

amounts abo
proposed to e

Alternatives

If the propos
continue with
terminate the
Square Garag

While the SF
garages, the 
corporations 

Recommend

The SFMTA
City and Cou
for the Japan

Please do no

Sincerely, 

Edward D. R
Director of T

cc: Board
SFMT

 

ark Farrell 
ents between C
13 

ove the cap w
ensure availa

s Considere
 

sed leases are
h existing pr
e leases with
ges and dire

FMTA certai
SFMTA con
to be in the 

dation 

A recommend
unty of San F
n Center Gar

t hesitate to 
 

 
 
 

Reiskin 
Transporta
 
 

d of Supervis
TA Board of 

 

 

 
 
 

CCSF and Non-

would be tran
ability of fun

d 

e not approv
rovisions and
h the Uptown
ctly adminis

inly has the k
nsiders the a
best interest

ds that the B
Francisco an
rage and the 

contact me i

ation 

sors 
f Directors 

-Profit Garage 

nsferred to th
nds beyond t

ved, the curre
d expire in 2
n Parking Co
ster the day-t

knowledge a
dded oversig
t of the garag

Board of Supe
nd the City o
Uptown Par

if you have a

Corporations

he SFMTA a
the completi

ent lease for
2017.  The S
orporation fo
to-day opera

and ability to
ght and com
ges and the C

ervisors app
of San Franci
rking Corpor

any concern

as net incom
ion of the an

r the Japan C
SFMTA wou
or the Sutter 
ations. 

o directly ad
mmunity relat

City. 

prove the pro
isco Japan C
ration for the

ns. 

me.  These am
nticipated im

Center Garag
uld have to un
r Stockton an

dminister the
tions provide

oposed lease
Center Garag
e Sutter Stoc

mounts are 
mprovements

ge would 
nilaterally 
nd Union 

ese two 
ed by these 

s between th
ge Corporati
ckton Garag

s.   

he 
on 
e. 

27



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING FEBRUARY 13, 2013 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
28 

 

Item 6 
File 13-0017 

Department:  
Department of Public Health (DPH) 
Human Services Agency (HSA) 
Arts Commission 
Department of Juvenile Probation 
Children and Families Commission (CFC) 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Legislative Objective 

 The proposed supplemental appropriation ordinance would (a) de-appropriate $1,114,706 in 
reduced State revenues to the Department of Public Health (DPH) and the Human Services 
Agency (HSA), (b) appropriate $1,114,706 from the City’s State Revenue Loss Reserve to 
backfill the $1,114,706 in de-appropriated State revenues to DPH and HSA, (c) appropriate 
$6,054,989 from the City’s State Revenue Loss Reserve to DPH, HSA, the Arts Commission 
and the Department of Juvenile Probation to cover increased costs and reductions to non-
profit agencies resulting from State budgetary actions, and (d) appropriate $1,800,000 from 
the Children and Families Commission’s (CFC’s) designated reserve to fund a contract 
modification with the Children’s Council of San Francisco. 

Key Points 

 The sources of funding for the proposed supplemental appropriation ordinance totaling 
$8,969,695 include (a) $7,169,695 from the City’s State Revenue Loss Reserve, which has a 
current balance of $15,000,000, and (b) $1,800,000 from the CFC’s designated reserve, 
otherwise referred to as the “Prop H Sustainability Fund,” which has a current balance of 
$16,598,283. 

 The proposed ordinance would de-appropriate $1,114,706 in reduced State revenues to DPH 
($534,406) and HSA ($580,300), and would appropriate $1,114,706 from the City’s State 
Revenue Loss Reserve to backfill the $1,114,706 in de-appropriated State revenues.  
However, HSA is no longer requesting the supplemental appropriation of $580,300.  The 
proposed ordinance should therefore be amended to delete the de-appropriation and 
supplemental appropriation of $580,300 for HSA. 

 In addition, the proposed ordinance would appropriate $6,054,989 from the City’s State 
Revenue Loss Reserve to DPH, HSA, the Arts Commission and the Department of Juvenile 
Probation to cover increased costs and reductions to non-profit agencies resulting from State 
budgetary actions. 

 The CFC is no longer requesting the supplemental appropriation of $1,800,000 from the 
CFC’s Prop H Sustainability Fund, as originally proposed.  The proposed ordinance should 
therefore be amended to delete the supplemental appropriation of $1,800,000 to the CFC.  

Fiscal Impacts 

 The proposed ordinance, as amended, would appropriate a total of $6,589,395 from the 
City’s State Revenue Loss Reserve, thereby decreasing the State Revenue Loss Reserve 
balance from $15,000,000 to $8,410,605. 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING FEBRUARY 13, 2013 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
29 

 

Recommendations 

 Amend the proposed ordinance on page 3 to delete HSA’s de-appropriation for In-Home 
Supportive Services (IHSS) Administration and reduce the $1,114,706 total requested de-
appropriation of State revenues by $580,300 to reflect a revised total of $534,406 for DPH; 
and amend the proposed ordinance on page 2 to reduce the $7,169,695 offsetting appropriation 
from the City’s State Revenue Loss Reserve by $580,300 to $6,589,395.  

 Amend the proposed ordinance on page 2 to delete the $1,800,000 source of funding for CFC 
and on page 5 to delete the $1,800,000 appropriation no longer needed by the CFC. 

 Approve $3,008,934 from the revised requested total amount of $6,589,395, as shown in Table 
5 below, to cover unavoidable or already incurred costs. 

 Approval of the remaining requested amounts totaling $3,580,461 from the revised requested 
total amount of $6,589,395, to cover costs that the City is not obligated to pay, but that would 
likely cause reductions in service levels and project delays, is a policy matter for the Board of 
Supervisors. 

 

MANDATE STATEMENT 

Charter Section 9.105 requires that amendments to the annual appropriation ordinance be 
approved by ordinance of the Board of Supervisors, subject to the Controller certifying the 
availability of funds. 

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION 

Supplemental Appropriation Sources 

As shown in Table 1 below, the sources of funding for the proposed supplemental appropriation 
ordinance totaling $8,969,695 include (a) $7,169,695 from the City’s State Revenue Loss 
Reserve and (b) $1,800,000 from the Children and Families Commission’s (CFC’s) designated 
reserve, otherwise referred to as the “Prop H Sustainability Fund.” 

Table 1: Proposed Supplemental Appropriation Sources 

City’s State Revenue Loss Reserve $7,169,695

Prop H Sustainability Fund $1,800,000

Total Sources $8,969,695

The City’s FY 2012-13 budget, as previously approved by the Board of Supervisors, 
appropriated $15,000,000 in General Fund monies to the State Revenue Loss Reserve to 
potentially backfill unforeseen reductions in State revenues to the City.  According to Ms. 
Michelle Allersma, Acting Director of the Budget & Analysis Division of the Controller’s 
Office, no funds have been appropriated from the City’s State Revenue Loss Reserve thus far in 
FY 2012-13.  Therefore, the current State Revenue Loss Reserve balance is $15,000,000.       



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING FEBRUARY 13, 2013 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
30 

 

The CFC’s Prop H Sustainability Fund1 had a balance of $16,598,283 at the beginning of FY 
2012-13.  However, as discussed below, the CFC is no longer requesting the proposed 
supplemental appropriation of $1,800,000, according to Ms. Tracy Fong, Fiscal Administrator 
for the Children and Families Commission. 

De-appropriation and Backfill of Reduced State Revenues to DPH and HSA 

The proposed supplemental appropriation ordinance would de-appropriate $1,114,706 in reduced 
State revenues to DPH ($534,406) and HSA ($580,300), previously appropriated by the Board of 
Supervisors in the City’s FY 2012-13 budget, and would instead appropriate $1,114,706 from the 
City’s State Revenue Loss Reserve to backfill the $1,114,706 in de-appropriated State revenues. 

However, HSA is no longer requesting the proposed supplemental appropriation of $580,300, 
according to Ms. Martha Peterson, Budget Analyst at HSA, because the State is now going to 
backfill its reduced allocation for In-Home Supportive Services (IHSS) Administration.  The 
proposed ordinance should therefore be amended to reduce the $1,114,706 de-appropriation of 
State revenues by $580,300 to $534,406, the amount for DPH, and reduce the $7,169,695 
offsetting appropriation from the City’s State Revenue Loss Reserve by $580,300 to $6,589,395. 

Table 2 below identifies the remaining $534,406 of previously appropriated State revenues that 
would be de-appropriated and backfilled for DPH under the proposed ordinance, as amended. 

Table 2: Reduced State Revenues to be De-appropriated and Backfilled 

Department of Public Health (DPH)   

Medi-Cal SFGH Drug Copayments  $30,000

Medi-Cal Mental Health Drug Copayments 170,000

Medi-Cal SFGH Lab Payment Reduction 100,000

Healthy Families SFGH Payment Reduction 33,600

Healthy Families Mental Health Payment Reduction 200,806
    
Total De-appropriated and Backfilled Revenues $534,406

 
The proposed de-appropriation and backfilling of $30,000 and $170,000 for Medi-Cal drug 
copayments for San Francisco General Hospital (SFGH) and Mental Health, totaling $200,000, 
would cover the cost of copayments required from Medi-Cal recipients in FY 2012-13 in order to 
reduce Medi-Cal expenditures.  According to Ms. Anne Okubo, Deputy Financial Administrator 
at the Department of Public Health, the $200,000 amount assumes an historical average of 
87,000 prescriptions per year at an average copayment of $2.30 per prescription, which totals 
$200,100, or $100 more than the proposed amount.  The proposed amount of $200,000 also 
assumes that no copayments are collected from Medi-Cal recipients, such that the full cost of 
reduced Medi-Cal drug coverage would be covered by the City.  Ms. Okubo advises that, as of 
the writing of this report, DPH does not have information on the amount of drug copayments 

                                                 
1 The CFC established the Prop H Sustainability Fund in FY 2008-09 to set aside funds to offset future reductions in 
Proposition H revenues. 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING FEBRUARY 13, 2013 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
31 

 

actually being paid by Medi-Cal recipients to SFGH and the City’s mental health providers.  Ms. 
Allersma advises that any copayment revenues that are received by DPH would be reconciled at 
the end of the year, and any backfill funds that are offset by the copayments would be returned to 
the City’s General Fund. 

The proposed de-appropriation and backfilling of $100,000 for SFGH would cover a 10 percent 
reduction in Medi-Cal’s lab fee reimbursement rate.  According to Ms. Okubo, Medi-Cal’s 
reimbursement for lab fees to the City was $1,000,000 prior to FY 2012-13; thus, the 10 percent 
State reduction results in an estimated loss of $100,000 to SFGH.   

According to Ms. Okubo, the State’s Healthy Families Program, which served children whose 
families did not qualify for Medi-Cal, started phasing out on January 1, 2013.  Healthy Families 
participants, who will now be covered by Medi-Cal under the Federal Affordable Care Act’s 
expansion of Medicaid, are in the process of being transferred to Medi-Cal. 

The proposed de-appropriation and backfilling of $33,600 for Healthy Families would 
retroactively cover a 20 percent reduction in Healthy Families payments to SFGH for the first six 
months of FY 2012-13, or from July 1, 2012 through December 31, 2012.  In addition, the 
proposed de-appropriation and backfilling of $200,806 for Healthy Families mental health care 
payments would cover the loss of $200,806 State payments for the second half of FY 2012-13, or 
from January 1, 2013 through June 30, 2013, that will not be received due to the discontinuation 
of the Healthy Families Program.  Although former Healthy Families participants are now 
covered under Medi-Cal, which should at least partially offset the lost revenue from the Healthy 
Families program, as of the writing of this report, DPH is not able to project the amount of fee-
for-service revenues that will be received from Medi-Cal, nor when such revenues will be 
received.  Therefore, DPH is requesting that the total $200,806 in lost revenues be backfilled 
with the City’s State Revenue Loss Reserve funds.  Ms. Allersma advises that any offsetting 
Medi-Cal revenues that are received by the City would be reconciled at the end of the year, and 
any backfill funds that are offset by the Medi-Cal revenues would be returned to the City’s 
General Fund. 

Appropriation of $6,054,989 to Cover Increased Costs and Reduction to Non-
profit Agencies Resulting from State Budgetary Actions 

The proposed supplemental appropriation ordinance would also appropriate $6,054,989 from the 
City’s State Revenue Loss Reserve to DPH, HSA, the Arts Commission and the Department of 
Juvenile Probation to cover increased costs and reductions to non-profit agencies resulting from 
State budgetary actions.  Table 3 below shows the proposed supplemental appropriations by 
department and program. 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING FEBRUARY 13, 2013 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
32 

 

Table 3: Proposed Supplemental Appropriations to Cover Increased Costs and Reductions 
to Non-Profit Agencies 

Department of Public Health (DPH)   

Cost of Beds at Institutes for Mental Diseases (IMDs)  $627,252

Cost of Beds at Napa State Hospital  1,797,276

DPH Subtotal $2,424,528

Human Services Agency (HSA)  

State Revenue Loss to Childcare Providers  $2,781,461

Medi-Cal Payment Reduction to Adult Day Health Centers   399,000

HSA Subtotal  $3,180,461

Arts Commission    

Bay View Opera House Renovation $400,000

Juvenile Probation 

Admission to State Juvenile Detention Facilities $50,000

 

Total $6,054,989

Department of Public Health Appropriation 

According to Ms. Okubo, the proposed appropriation of $627,252 would fund a 4.7 percent 
increase in fees DPH pays for admitting patients to Institutions for Mental Diseases (IMDs).2  
Ms. Okubo advises that AB 2645 had imposed a two-year moratorium on increasing IMD fees, 
which expired at the beginning of FY 2012-13.  According to Ms. Okubo, the FY 2012-13 
budget, as previously approved by the Board of Supervisors, allocated $13,345,797 for IMD 
fees.  The proposed amount of $627,252 would increase the allocation for IMD fees by 4.7 
percent to $13,973,049. 

According to Ms. Okubo, the proposed appropriation of $1,797,276 would fund a 23.8 percent 
increase in fees DPH pays for admitting patients to Napa State Hospital.  According to Ms. 
Okubo, the FY 2012-13 budget, as previously approved by the Board of Supervisors, 
appropriated $7,551,469 for Napa State Hospital fees.  The proposed amount of $1,797,276 
would increase the allocation for Napa State Hospital fees by 23.8 percent to $9,348,745. 

Human Services Agency Appropriation 

According to Ms. Emily Gerth, Budget Analyst at HSA, the proposed appropriation of 
$2,781,461 would offset $2,781,461 in reduced State funding to subsidized childcare programs 

                                                 
2 “Institution for Mental Diseases” (IMDs) means a hospital, nursing facility, or other institution of more than 16 
beds that is primarily engaged in providing diagnosis, treatment or care of persons with mental disorders, including 
medical attention, nursing care, and related services, according to Title 9, California Code of Regulations, Section 
1810.222.1.  San Francisco refers patients to two IMDs: (1) Crestwood Behavioral Health Center and (2) Canyon 
Manner Rehabilitation Center. 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING FEBRUARY 13, 2013 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
33 

 

in San Francisco, including (a) $2,172,949 in Title 5 funds,3 (b) $473,151 in voucher programs, 
and (c) $135,361 for nutrition programs, which together serve approximately 4,500 children.  If 
the proposed funding is not appropriated, assuming the same level of childcare services currently 
provided, San Francisco childcare providers may exhaust all funds from their State contracts 
approximately one to two months before the end of the fiscal year.  According to Ms. Gerth, the 
Children’s Council of San Francisco4 would serve as the fiscal intermediary for the disbursement 
of City funds to childcare providers and families receiving vouchers.  Ms. Gerth advises that the 
administration of the funds disbursement would come at no additional cost to the City as it would 
be included in an existing contract between HSA and the Children’s Council. 

The proposed appropriation of $399,000 would offset one-half of a 10 percent reduction in 
Medi-Cal payments to Adult Day Health Centers, which Adult Day Health Centers are being 
required to pay back retroactively for the first six months of FY 2011-12.  According to Ms. 
Peterson, Adult Day Health Centers continue to face an ongoing 10 percent reduction in Medi-
Cal payments for the current fiscal year; however, absorbing this ongoing 10 percent payment 
reduction while retroactively paying back the full 10 percent reduction from the first six months 
of FY 2011-12 would prevent Adult Day Health Centers from maintaining their current level of 
services.  According to Ms. Peterson, San Francisco’s four Adult Day Health Center agencies—
(1) Self Help for the Elderly, (2) L’Chaim, (3) Bayview Hunters Point, and (4) Stepping Stone—
provide clinical oversight and social services to approximately 9,000 seniors in lieu of more 
costly institutionalized care. 

Arts Commission Appropriation 

The proposed appropriation of $400,000 to the Arts Commission would offset $400,000 lost 
from former San Francisco Redevelopment Agency (SFRA) grant funds that the State has 
declined to honor, which were to be used to fund renovations to the Bay View Opera House.  
The total construction budget for the Bay View Opera House renovation project, which includes 
the $400,000 in anticipated SFRA funds, is $2,589,539.  Although the $400,000 amount covers 
only 15 percent of the total construction budget, Ms. Judy Nemzoff, Community Arts & 
Education Program Director for the Arts Commission, advises that the Arts Commission cannot 
issue a Request-for-Proposals (RFP) for construction services until all of the funds to cover the 
construction costs are in place.  According to Ms. Nemzoff, revising the project scope and 
construction documents to reduce construction costs by $400,000 would cost the project at least 
$240,000 in additional architectural services and continued overhead, and would delay the 
project for at least several months.  If the proposed supplemental appropriation of $400,000 is 
approved, the Bay View Opera House renovation project will continue on its current schedule, 
with construction to commence this summer, according to Ms. Nemzoff.     

                                                 
3 Title 5 of the California Code of Regulations governs education in California.  Under Title 5, the California 
Department of Education provides means-tested subsidies to early childhood programs.  
4 The Children’s Council of San Francisco is a non-profit agency that refers income eligible families to childcare 
providers and acts as a fiscal intermediary for government supported childcare programs.  The Children’s Council 
provided $46,526,941 in childcare payments and provider income support in FY 2011-12.  



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING FEBRUARY 13, 2013 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
34 

 

Juvenile Probation Appropriation 

The proposed appropriation of $50,000 to the Department of Juvenile Probation would cover the 
cost of FY 2012-13 fee increases for admitting juvenile offenders to State Juvenile Detention 
facilities.  Prior to FY 2012-13, the California Department of Juvenile Justice had a three-tier fee 
schedule of $1,800, $200, or $0 per offender per month depending on the individual.  According 
to Ms. Catherine McGuire, Director of Finance in the Department of Juvenile Probation, most of 
San Francisco’s admissions fell into the $200 or $0 per month categories; therefore, the 
Department, which typically did not admit more than five offenders per year, never budgeted for 
this purpose prior to FY 2012-13.  In FY 2012-13, the California Department of Juvenile Justice 
increased monthly fees to $2,000 per offender per month for all admissions after July 1, 2012. 

The proposed appropriation of $50,000 was based on a projection that one juvenile offender 
would be admitted on September 1, 2012, two on January 1, 2013, and one on April 1, 2013, thus 
totaling 25 months at a cost of $2,000 per month, or $50,000 in total.  Although admissions in 
FY 2012-13 appear to have already exceeded the Department’s projections, Ms. McGuire 
advises that the Department’s existing budget will be able to absorb any difference between the 
requested amount of $50,000 and the actual fees charged by the State.     

Because the length of stay for juvenile offenders currently being admitted is expected to be up to 
three years, Ms. McGuire advises that the City’s costs for admitting juveniles to State Juvenile 
Detention facilities is likely to increase over the next three fiscal years and then level off.  
According to Ms. McGuire, the change in fees is unlikely to influence court decisions about 
where to commit juvenile offenders, as San Francisco already commits a very small number of 
juvenile offenders to State Juvenile Detention facilities relative to other counties. 

The CFC No Longer Requests $1,800,000 Supplemental Appropriation 

According to Ms. Judy Fong of the Children and Families Commission, the CFC is no longer 
requesting the supplemental appropriation of $1,800,000 from the CFC’s Prop H Sustainability 
Fund, as originally proposed.  Ms. Fong advises that the CFC’s previous FY 2012-13 
appropriation will be sufficient to fund the $1,800,000 contract modification between the CFC 
and the Children’s Council of San Francisco.  The proposed ordinance should therefore be 
amended to delete the supplemental appropriation of $1,800,000 to the CFC from the CFC’s 
Prop H Sustainability Fund. 

FISCAL IMPACTS 

The proposed supplemental appropriation ordinance, if amended to remove the previously 
requested supplemental appropriation of $580,300 for HSA, would appropriate $6,589,395 from 
the City’s State Revenue Loss Reserve to (a) backfill for DPH $534,406 in de-appropriated State 
revenues and (b) cover for DPH, HSA, the Arts Commission and Juvenile Probation $6,054,989 
in increased costs and reductions to non-profit agencies resulting from State budgetary actions.  
According to Ms. Allersma of the Controller’s Office, no funds have been appropriated from the 
City’s State Revenue Loss Reserve thus far in FY 2012-13.  Therefore, the current State Revenue 
Loss Reserve balance is $15,000,000.  If the Board of Supervisors approves the proposed 
ordinance as amended to remove the supplemental appropriation of $580,300 to HSA, the 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING FEBRUARY 13, 2013 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
35 

 

remaining State Revenue Loss Reserve balance would be $8,410,605 ($15,000,000 minus 
$6,589,395). 

As discussed above, the CFC is no longer requesting the supplemental appropriation of 
$1,800,000 from the CFC’s Prop H Sustainability Fund. 

Table 4 below summarizes the total amount of the revised supplemental appropriation by agency, 
excluding the originally proposed, but no longer needed, appropriation of $580,300 to HSA and 
the appropriation of $1,800,000 no longer needed by the CFC. 

Table 4: Supplemental Appropriations by Agency 

Department of Public Health $2,958,934

Human Services Agency 3,180,461

Arts Commission 400,000

Juvenile Probation 50,000

Total $6,589,395

 
If the Board of Supervisors approves the proposed supplemental appropriation ordinance for FY 
2012-13, with the exception of the $400,000 Arts Commission appropriation for the Bayview 
Opera House Renovation and the $399,000 HSA appropriation for Adult Day Health Centers to 
reimburse the State for FY 2011-12 payment reductions, the remaining approximately 
$5,790,395 is likely to be included as future ongoing General Fund expenses.  
 

POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends approval of $3,008,934, as shown in Table 5 
below, from the proposed supplemental appropriations for DPH and Juvenile Probation because 
the requested $3,008,934 would cover unavoidable or already incurred costs.  

Table 5: Proposed Supplemental Appropriations for Unavoidable/Already Incurred Costs 

Medi-Cal SFGH Drug Copayments DPH $30,000

Medi-Cal Mental Health Drug Copayments DPH 170,000

Increase in Cost of Beds at Institutes for Mental Diseases DPH 627,252

Increase in Cost of Beds at Napa State Hospital DPH 1,797,276

Medi-Cal SFGH Lab Payment Reduction DPH 100,000

Healthy Families SFGH Payment Reduction DPH 33,600

Healthy Families Mental Health Payment Reduction DPH 200,806

Admission to State Juvenile Detention Facilities Juvenile Probation 50,000

Total  $3,008,934
 
The remaining requested amounts totaling $3,580,461 ($6,589,395 in Table 4 above minus 
$3,008,934 in Table 5 above), as shown in Table 6 below, would cover costs that the City is not 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING FEBRUARY 13, 2013 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
36 

 

obligated to pay, but that would likely to cause reductions in service levels and project delays, if 
the requested funds are not appropriated.  Approval of the remaining requested amounts totaling 
$3,580,461 is therefore a policy matter for the Board of Supervisors. 

Table 6: Proposed Supplemental Appropriations for Avoidable Costs  

State Revenue Loss to Childcare Providers  HSA $2,781,461

Medi-Cal Payment Reduction to Adult Day Health Centers HSA 399,000

Bay View Opera House Renovation Arts Commission 400,000

Total  $3,580,461
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Amend the proposed ordinance on page 3 to delete HSA’s de-appropriation for In-Home 
Supportive Services (IHSS) Administration and reduce the $1,114,706 total requested de-
appropriation of State revenues by $580,300 to reflect a revised total of $534,406 for DPH; 
and amend the proposed ordinance on page 2 to reduce the $7,169,695 offsetting 
appropriation from the City’s State Revenue Loss Reserve by $580,300 to $6,589,395.  

2. Amend the proposed ordinance on page 2 to delete the $1,800,000 source of funding for CFC 
and on page 5 to delete the $1,800,000 appropriation no longer needed by the CFC. 

3. Approve $3,008,934 from the revised requested total amount of $6,589,395, as shown in 
Table 5 above, to cover unavoidable or already incurred costs. 

4. Approval of the remaining requested amounts totaling $3,580,461 from the revised requested 
total amount of $6,589,395, as shown in Table 6 above, to cover costs that the City is not 
obligated to pay, but that would likely cause reductions in service levels and projects delays, 
is a policy matter for the Board of Supervisors. 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING FEBRUARY 13, 2013 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
37 

Item 7 
File 13-0121 

Departments:   
San Francisco Public Utilities Commission (PUC) 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Legislative Objective 

 The proposed resolution would approve a new 20-year lease agreement between the San 
Francisco Public Utilities Commission (PUC) and Los Altos Hotel Associates, LLC for 
approximately 47,916 square feet of PUC-owned land in Santa Clara County, California, known 
as Parcel 232A, through which PUC’s Bay Division Pipelines Numbers 3 and 4 pass. The lease 
would allow Los Altos Hotel Associates to use the land for parking, recreation, and landscaping 
for the adjacent hotel complex, the Marriott Residence Inn Palo Alto Los Altos.  

Key Points 

 Key components of the proposed lease agreement include: (1) lease period of 20 years from the 
commencement date; (2) security deposit of $8,720; (3) first year base rent of  $4,360 per month, 
or $52,324 annually; (4) an automatic 4 percent increase in rent annually, starting with the first 
day of the second lease year and then every year going forward; (5) adjustment of the base rent to 
fair market value on the first day of the fifth, tenth, and 15th year of the lease at the discretion of 
the PUC General Manager; and (6) no option to renew. 

 The proposed lease is the second such lease agreement for the same parcel between the PUC and 
Los Altos Hotel Associates. The first lease agreement commenced on May 1, 2002, and expired 
on April 30, 2012. Because of delays in negotiating the proposed lease agreement, the prior lease 
between PUC and Los Altos Hotel Associates was held over on a month-to-month tenancy with 
rent of $4,015 per month ($48,183 annually) or $36,138 for the nine-month period from May 1, 
2012 through January 31, 2013. 

 The proposed 20-year lease would be effective upon Board of Supervisors approval and 
execution by the Mayor. 

Fiscal Impact 

 The first year rent under the proposed lease is $52,324, which is $4,141 or 8.6 percent more than 
the annual rent of $48,183 during the month-to-month holdover tenancy. The average rent per 
square foot will increase from approximately $1.01 per square foot to $1.09 per square foot for 
47,916 square feet. According to Mr. Anthony Bardo, PUC Real Estate Services Division, the 
annual base rent of $52,324 represents fair market value based on the appraisal by the third party 
appraiser, Associated Right of Way Services, Inc. 

 Under the proposed lease, revenue to PUC in the first four years is $222,192, including the annual 
4 percent increase. As noted above, under the proposed lease agreement, the PUC General 
Manager has the option to adjust the base rent to fair market value on the first day of the fifth year 
of the lease. 

Recommendation 

 Approve the proposed resolution. 

 
  



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING FEBRUARY 13, 2013 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
38 

 

MANDATE STATEMENT / BACKGROUND  

Mandate Statement 

In accordance with City Charter Section 9.118(c), any lease exceeding ten years and/or having 
anticipated revenue of $1,000,000 or greater is subject to the Board of Supervisors approval.  

Background 

The proposed resolution would approve a new 20-year lease agreement between the San 
Francisco Public Utilities Commission (PUC) and Los Altos Hotel Associates, LLC for 
approximately 47,916 square feet of PUC-owned land in Santa Clara County, California, known 
as Parcel 232A, through which PUC’s Bay Division Pipelines Numbers 3 and 4 pass. The lease 
would allow Los Altos Hotel Associates to use the PUC-owned land for parking, recreation, and 
landscaping for a hotel complex, the Marriott Residence Inn Palo Alto Los Altos. The proposed 
lease is the second such lease agreement for the same parcel between the PUC and Los Altos 
Hotel Associates. 

In 1949, the PUC purchased the pipeline property from various property owners who reserved 
the right to cross over and farm on the properties in accordance with the deeds of sale. The 
application of the cross-over and agricultural provisions is at the discretion of the PUC.  Los 
Altos Hotel Associates, as a current owner of an adjacent property, retained those cross-over and 
agricultural rights.   

The first lease agreement between the PUC and Los Altos Hotel Associates was approved by the 
Board of Supervisors on March 11, 2002, following the 2001 construction of the hotel. The first 
lease agreement commenced on May 1, 2002 and expired on April 30, 2012. Because of delays 
in negotiating the proposed lease agreement, the proposed lease agreement could not be executed 
with the expiration of the original lease agreement. According to Mr. Anthony Bardo of the PUC 
Real Estate Services Division, the lease was not competitively bid because the Los Altos Hotel 
Associates had developed the adjacent property such that no other commercial use could be 
made of the parcel. 

The Los Altos Hotel Associates has continued leasing the parcel since the April 30, 2012 
expiration date of the original lease agreement. Los Altos Hotel Associates has been paying a 
holdover month-to-month rent of $48,183 per year or $4,015 per month until the commencement 
of the new lease agreement. 

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION 

The proposed resolution would approve a new 20-year lease agreement between the City and 
County of San Francisco, acting through the PUC, and Los Altos Hotel Associates for 
approximately 47,916 square feet of PUC-owned land in Santa Clara County, California, known 
as Parcel 232A.  

 Key components of the proposed lease agreement include: 

1. Lease period of 20 years from the commencement date; 
2. Security deposit of $8,720.00; 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING FEBRUARY 13, 2013 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
39 

3. Base rent of  $4,360 per month, or $52,324 per year in the first year; 
4. Annual 4% increase in rent, starting with the first day of the second lease year and then 

every year going forward; 
5. An option to reappraise the base rent to fair market value on the first day of the fifth, 

tenth, and 15th year of the lease at the discretion of the PUC General Manager; and 
6. No option to renew. 

The proposed new lease term was increased to a 20-year term, from the previous 10-year term 
because, as explained by Mr. Bardo, Los Altos Hotel Associates is presently engaged in 
refinancing of the adjacent hotel property and the refinancing application requires a 20-year 
minimum term. 

The proposed lease will commence upon Board of Supervisors approval and execution by the 
Mayor. 

The first year rent under the proposed lease is $52,324, which is $4,141 or 8.6 percent more than 
the annual rent of $48,183 during the month-to-month holdover tenancy. The average rent per 
square foot will increase from approximately $1.01 per square foot to $1.09 per square foot for 
47,916 square feet.1 According to Mr. Bardo, the annual base rent of $52,324 represents fair 
market value based on the appraisal by the third party appraiser, Associated Right of Way 
Services, Inc.  

Under the proposed lease, revenue to PUC in the first four years is $222,192, as shown in Table 
1. As noted above, under the proposed lease agreement, the PUC General Manager has the 
option to adjust the base rent to fair market value on the first day of the fifth year of the lease. 

Table 1: Proposed Base Rent With Annual 4 Percent Increase 

Year  Base Rent  
 Annual 4 Percent 

Increase  
 Total  

1 $52,324 $0 $52,324  
2 52,324 2,093 54,417 
3 54,417 2,177 56,594 
4 56,594 2,264 58,857 

Total $6,534 $222,192  

Approve the proposed resolution. 

                                                 
1 Under the original lease and month-to-month tenancy, Los Altos Hotel Associates had use of 47,916 square feet. 
Los Altos Hotel Associates paid rent of $3.57 per square foot for 13,500 square feet and no rent for 34,416 square 
feet used for cross-over and landscaping in accordance with the deed as confirmed by the City Attorney. This 
resulted in an effective rental rate of approximately $1.01 per square foot for 47,916 square feet. The appraiser, 
Associated Right of Way Services, determined that the use of the 34,416 square feet had expanded beyond the 
original cross-over and landscaping use and therefore, calculated rent of $1.09 per square foot for the total 47,916 
square foot parcel. 

 FISCAL IMPACTS 

RECOMMENDATION 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING FEBRUARY 13, 2013 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
40 

Item 10 
File 13-0032 

Department:  
Public Utilities Commission (PUC) 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Legislative Objective 
 Request to release $117,000,000 on Budget and Finance Committee reserve for the Public 

Utilities Commission (PUC) to fund increased costs of the Calaveras Dam Replacement Project 
(CDRP), a component of the PUC Water System Improvement Project (WSIP). 

Key Points 
 On November 21, 2011, the Board of Supervisors approved the creation of a WSIP Program 

Management Reserve (File 11-1031), to provide funds for any WSIP project that exceeds the 
June 2011 Revised WSIP project budgets. Funds from the WSIP Program Management Reserve 
can only be released after the PUC submits detailed expenditure plans to the Budget and Finance 
Committee. The current balance of the WSIP Program Management Reserve is $117,103,288. 

 As a result of CDRP landslide risks identified in 2012, the PUC needs to modify construction 
plans for the CDRP, completion of which will require $117,000,000 in WSIP Program 
Management Reserve funding. As a result of the CDRP changes, the estimated completion date 
of WSIP has been delayed by 25 months from July 29, 2016 to August 31, 2018. 

 When the PUC Commission approved the use of the $117,000,000 WSIP Program Reserve Fund 
for the new CDRP construction costs, it also approved ten recommendations from the Bay Area 
Water Supply & Conservation Agency (BAWSCA), which represents PUC’s wholesale 
customers, regarding changes to the CDRP budget and project schedule.  

 The requested $117,000,000 release of reserve does not include management or engineering 
costs, potential environmental mitigation costs, or additional contingency funding for the 
remainder of the CDRP construction work.  

Fiscal Impacts 
 Water Revenue Bond proceeds previously approved by the Board of Supervisors are the source of 

funds for the $117,000,000 release of reserves. These Water Revenue Bonds are repaid from 
water rate revenues paid by the PUC’s water customers, including San Francisco water ratepayers 
and the PUC’s wholesale customers.  

 The requested $117,000,000 would be combined with $6,934,303 in remaining CDRP 
contingency funds, totaling $123,934,303, in order to fund a total of $123,934,303 in construction 
costs, including (a) pending change orders of $1,037,000 under review by the Controller; (b) 
potential change orders of $3,391,223 currently under negotiation between the PUC and its 
contractors; and (c) new or increased project costs of $119,506,080.  

 If the Board of Supervisors approves the PUC’s requested $117,000,000 release of reserves, the 
PUC’s WSIP Program Management Reserve would have a remaining balance of $103,288. The 
PUC proposes to replenish the WSIP Program Management Reserve through savings realized 
from (a) lower construction bids on active projects; (b) closeout of projects with remaining 
balances; (c) reduced contingency funding for active projects that are near completion and have a 
low risk of additional change orders; and (d) finding WSIP-wide soft (management) savings. 

Recommendations 
 Request that the PUC report to the Budget and Finance Committee of the Board of Supervisors 

by May 31, 2013 on the PUC’s responses to BAWSCA’s ten recommendations, as discussed in 
the Policy Consideration section below.  

 Approve the requested release of reserved funds.  



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING FEBRUARY 13, 2013 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
41 

 

MANDATE STATEMENT / BACKGROUND 

Mandate Statement 

Section 3.3 of the City’s Administrative Code provides that the committee of the Board of 
Supervisors that has jurisdiction over the budget (i.e., Budget and Finance Committee) may 
place requested expenditures on reserve, which are then subject to release by the Budget and 
Finance Committee.   

Background 

The San Francisco Public Utilities Commission (PUC)’s Water System Improvement Program 
(WSIP) consists of 81 projects organized into 11 project regions to repair, replace, and 
seismically upgrade the Hetch Hetchy water system’s aging pipelines, tunnels, pumps, tanks, 
reservoirs and dams. PUC commenced the WSIP in FY 2002-03 and was scheduled to be 
completed by July 29, 2016. The approved WSIP project budget is $4,585,556,260. WSIP is 
funded with PUC Water Revenue Bonds, which will be repaid from water rate revenues paid by 
PUC water customers.  

On November 21, 2011, the Board of Supervisors approved the creation of a WSIP Program 
Management Reserve, with an initial appropriation of $144,459,649 from then-existing WSIP 
project surpluses (File 11-1031). The purpose of the WSIP Program Management Reserve is to 
provide funds for any WSIP project costs that exceed their individual June 2011 Revised WSIP 
project budgets. Funds from the WSIP Program Management Reserve can only be released by 
the Budget and Finance Committee, after the PUC submits detailed expenditure plans to the 
Budget and Finance Committee. To date, there has been one withdrawal from the Program 
Management Reserve of $27,356,361 (File 12-1013). Therefore, the remaining balance of the 
Program Management Reserve is $117,103,288.  

Studies conducted by the PUC in 1998 indicated that the Calaveras Dam, located in Alameda 
County, which is part of the PUC’s water system, did not meet current safety standards for large 
earthquakes. The Calaveras Dam Replacement Project (CDRP), the largest of the 81 separate 
capital improvement projects included in WSIP, would meet the seismic safety standards. The 
objective of the CDRP is to replace the existing dam with a new seismically reliable dam and 
facilities, including a 210-foot-high earth and rock dam, spillway, stilling basin, and intake 
tower.  

Observation Hill is located on the west side of the Calaveras replacement dam and forms the left 
dam abutment. In June 2012, excavation on Observation Hill revealed a previously undiscovered 
landslide hazard (“Area A Geologic Feature” in Figure 1, below). This landslide hazard posed a 
threat to the construction, and if not addressed, would impact the stability of the new dam and 
spillway. Additional geotechnical investigations revealed a second possible landslide feature 
(“Area B Geologic Feature” in Figure 1). To remedy the landslide hazard, the PUC proposed to 
change the angle of the new slope, from the original slope (“Original Contract Permanent Cut 
Slope” in Figure 1) to a flatter slope (“New Re-Designed Permanent Cut Slope” in Figure 1). 
Additional project changes would be needed to address the Area B landslide threat. These 
discoveries and remedies require significant CDRP construction project modifications, 
summarized in Attachment I. These changes will also delay completion of the CDRP 



BUDGET AN

SAN FRANC

construct
July 2016
in Attach
total $12

Source: PU
 

At the P
allocating
$123,934
existing C

At the Ja
from the
previousl
delays in
Custome
regarding
BAWSC
for future
delays in
for the P
recomme

               
1 BAWSC
wholesale 

ND FINANCE C

CISCO BOARD O

tion from 20
6 to August 
hment II. Th
3,934,303. 

F

UC. 

PUC Comm
g $117,000
4,303 increa
CDRP contin

anuary 22, 2
e Bay Area
ly notified B
n order to 
rs. In a Janu
g the propo
A expressed
e contingenc
n completing
PUC’s wate
endations reg

                   
A represents t
from the PUC.

OMMITTEE ME

OF SUPERVISOR

015 to 2017, 
2018. A sum

he PUC estim

Figure 1. Sc

mission mee
,000 from t

ased costs o
ngency fund

013 PUC C
a Water Sup
BAWSCA of

meet its le
uary 16, 2013
osed budget 
d concerns th
cies through
g the CDRP
er customer
garding WSI

               
the interests of
. 

EETING

RS 

and total cl
mmary of th
mates that th

hematic Cr

ting on Jan
the WSIP P

of the CDR
ds.  

ommission m
pply and C
f the needed
egal require
3 letter, BAW

and the im
hat (a) the P

h achieving s
P would pote
s. In order 
IP scope and

f 24 cities and

42 

oseout of W
e CDRP con

he cost of th

oss-Section 

nuary 22, 2
Program M

RP. The bala

meeting, the
onservation 

d CDRP cons
ement to no
WSCA expr
mpact on W
PUC may ne
savings elsew
entially affec

to address 
d budget issu

d water district

BU

WSIP will be 
nstruction sc
he CDRP con

of Observa

2013, the PU
Management 

ance of $6,

e PUC Comm
Agency (B

struction mo
otify the PU
ressed conce

WSIP’s over
eed to identi
where in the
ct drought y

these conc
ues and WSI

ts, and two pr

UDGET AND LE

delayed by 
chedule chan
nstruction m

ation Hill 

UC formall
Reserve fu
934,303 wo

mission also
BAWSCA).1

odifications a
UC’s Bay A
erns to the PU
rall schedule
ify additiona
e overall WS
year water s
cerns, BAW
IP schedule i

rivate utilities, 

FEBRUARY 13

EGISLATIVE AN

25 months, 
nges are prov
modifications

ly requested
unds toward
ould come f

o heard conc
1 The PUC 
and the resu
Area Whole
UC Commis
e. In partic
al WSIP fun
SIP; and (b)
supply reliab

WSCA made
issues. 

that purchase 

3, 2013 

ALYST 

from 
vided 
s will 

d re-
d the 
from 

cerns 
had 

ulting 
esale 
ssion 
cular, 
nding 
) that 
bility 
e ten 

water 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING FEBRUARY 13, 2013 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
43 

With regard to WSIP scope and budget issues, BAWSCA recommended that the PUC direct 
staff to: 

1. Immediately implement a cost saving plan aimed at slowing the expenditure of 
contingency funds and soft costs so that all available funds can be used for completing the 
WSIP within the approved budget.  

2. Re-evaluate the forecast cost at completion for individual projects and for the WSIP as a 
whole. 

3. Identify potential project cost reductions or savings to fund the remaining estimated costs, 
and identify any budget shortfall. 

4. Provide this information as part of the Notice of Change that is anticipated following the 
final negotiation of the Calaveras Project change order but no later than the Commission's 
March 19, 2013 meeting. 

5. Report back to the Commission by February 26, 2013 on the progress made on each of 
these recommended actions. 

With regard to WSIP schedule issues, BAWSCA recommended that the Commission direct 
PUC staff to: 

1. Review and present schedules for all remaining WSIP projects. 

2. Review and present schedules for completing other activities related to achieving the 
Levels of Service goal.  

3. Present a plan to the Commission for keeping all projects and activities except the 
Calaveras Project on schedule for completion by the end of July, 2016. 

4. Prepare and implement a plan to terminate all unnecessary WSIP organizational 
components by July 31, 2016, except for the Calaveras Dam Replacement Project.  

5. Provide the above information to the Commission as part of the second Notice of Change, 
but not later than March 19, 2013. 

At the January 22, 2013, PUC Commission meeting, the Commission incorporated these ten 
BAWSCA recommendations into its approval of the subject requested release of reserves of 
$117,000,000 from the WSIP Program Management Reserve, for the increased construction 
costs resulting from the needed CDRP modifications.  

 

 DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION 

The PUC is now requesting the release of the $117,000,000 from the WSIP Program 
Management Reserve, which is currently on Budget and Finance Committee reserve. The PUC 
requires this funding due to increased construction costs on the Calaveras Dam Replacement 
Project (CDRP), resulting from project modifications needed to address previously 
undiscovered landslide hazards, as described in the Background section, above. The reserved 
funds will provide CDRP construction funding through 2017. However, the requested 
$117,000,000 release of reserve does not include management or engineering costs, potential 
environmental mitigation costs, or additional contingency funding for the remainder of the 
CDRP construction work (see below for additional information). 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING FEBRUARY 13, 2013 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
44 

FISCAL IMPACT 

Water Revenue Bond proceeds previously approved by the Board of Supervisors are the source 
of funds for the $117,000,000 release of reserves. These Water Revenue Bonds are repaid from 
water rate revenues paid by the PUC’s water customers, including San Francisco water 
ratepayers and the PUC’s wholesale customers, who are represented by the Bay Area Water 
Supply and Conservation Agency (BAWSCA). Adding the requested $117,000,000 to the 
previously approved CDRP budget of $415,637,844 (including the remaining contingency not 
used to date of $6,934,303) would result in a revised CDRP budget totaling $532,637,844. The 
increased construction costs for the CDRP would be absorbed within the existing overall WSIP 
budget, which the PUC currently forecasts will remain at $4,585,556,260.  

A summary of the sources and uses of the released funds is shown in Table 1, below.  

Table 1. Summary of Sources and Uses for CDRP Changes 

Sources  Amount 

Requested release of reserves from WSIP Program 
Management Reserve 

$117,000,000 

Remaining contingency not used to date, which has been 
previously included in the approved CDRP Budget of 
$415,637,844 

6,934,303 

Total Sources $123,934,303 

Uses 

Pending change orders approved by the PUC that have yet to be 
authorized by the City Controller’s Office 

$1,037,000 

Potential change orders still being negotiated with the Contractor 3,391,223 

Other project costs (additional detail in Table 2, below) 119,506,080 

Total Uses $123,934,303 

Source: PUC 

 

A detailed breakdown of the $123,934,303 in uses is provided in Table 2, below.  

  



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING FEBRUARY 13, 2013 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
45 

Table 2. Detailed Breakdown of $123,934,303 in Total Uses 

Trend Item  Description  Amount 

Pending change orders approved by the PUC that have yet to be authorized by the City 
Controller’s Office  $1,037,000 

Potential change orders still being negotiated with the Contractor  3,391,223 

Other Project Costs  119,506,080 

Differing site conditions on the Left 
Abutment Excavation 

Additional excavation and disposal quantities for the 
left abutment in Observation Hill  $110,000,000 

Foundation Grouting Quantity 
Overrun  Foundation drilling and grouting quantity overrun  4,500,000 

Remnants of Area B  Additional Excavation to remove remnants of Area B  2,400,000 

Disposal of Overrun Excavation 
Volume 

Additional excavation volume for the dam foundation 
and embankment, and spillway due to original grade 
discrepancy  572,334 

Additional Work  
Changes to concrete placement temperature, new 
wet curing of concrete, additional anchoring, and new 
zone 5 criteria  410,000 

Differing site conditions ‐Blasting of 
Temblor Overburden Borrow Area‐B  Blasting of temblor overburden at Borrow Area B  400,000 

Increase Bid item 5.2 ‐ Grouting 
Setup 

Increase Bid Item 5.2 for the setup for nipple 
installation  250,000 

Additional best management 
practices ‐ Flextera  

Additional best management practices – Flextera 
bonding agent  175,000 

Adit Alignment, Existing vs. New   Alignment Issue, existing vs. new adits  150,000 

Bathymetric Surveying on reservoir  Perform bathymetric survey on the reservoir  145,000 

Remove fill material west 19.5' 
conduit  Additional excavation west of the 19.5' outlet conduit  120,000 

2012 Shutdown Dewatering of 72" 
Outlet 

Initial dewater of 72" outlet during shutdown, and 
continue dewatering to control infiltration  100,000 

Excavation upstream of Right 
Abutment below contour 

Excavate and dispose of additional material, and 
relocation of dewatering infrastructure  100,000 

Dam Crest Turn Around Area  Changes to cul‐de‐sac detail  100,000 

Algae Bloom in Reservoir  Treatment of algae in reservoir  75,000 

Additional Field office Equipment 
Purchase of additional field office equipment such as 
projector and screen  25,000 

Cleaning of 20' x 200' strip  Cleaning of 20' X 200' strip of foundation   25,000 

Intake Tower, 6000 psi Concrete  Difference between 6000 and 4000 psi concrete  25,000 

Discontinuities inside Existing 72" 
Pipeline 

Repair of discontinuities inside the existing 72" outlet 
pipe during 2012 shutdown  25,000 

Fixed Cone Valve Testing 
Perform additional fixed cone valve testing prior to 
refurbishment  25,000 

Double Blocking Platform at Intake  Install double‐blocking platform at the existing intake  15,000 

Repair Potassium Permanganate 
sample line  Plugging the leak on the Potassium Permanganate line  5,000 

Adjustment to round down the total request to $117,000,000  (136,254) 

Total Uses  $123,934,303 

 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING FEBRUARY 13, 2013 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
46 

If the Board of Supervisors approves the PUC’s requested $117,000,000 release of reserves, the 
PUC’s WSIP Program Management Reserve, which presently has a balance of $117,103,288, 
would have a remaining balance of only $103,288. A balance of $103,288 in the WSIP Program 
Management Reserve for the entire $4,585,556,260 WSIP budget is inadequate, particularly 
considering the potential for unforeseen future costs deriving from the following factors:  

 Five WSIP projects are still in the pre-construction phase, with a total value of 
$317,000,000. 

 Seventeen projects totaling $2,593,000,000 are still undergoing construction.  

 The requested release of reserves would not provide any funding for (a) management and 
engineering (soft) costs; (b) any unforeseen CDRP environmental mitigation costs; or (c) 
any construction contingency required for the 25 additional months that are now required to 
complete the CDRP and the entire WSIP.  

According to PUC Budget Director Mr. Carlos Jacobo, the PUC will be replenishing the WSIP 
Program Management Reserve through savings realized from (a) lower construction bids on 
other active WSIP projects; (b) closeout of projects with remaining balances; (c) reduction of 
the construction contingency amounts on other WSIP projects that are near completion and have 
a low risk of additional change orders; and (d) reduction of soft (management) costs on the 
overall WSIP. The PUC is currently developing an estimate of the amount of savings that can be 
reasonably realized through these four sources. According to WSIP Director Ms. Julie Labonte, 
the PUC will provide an update on the total estimated savings to the PUC Commission on 
March 19, 2013, and will provide a formal response to the PUC pertaining to the ten BAWSCA 
recommendations after the PUC Commission’s April 23 meeting.  

 

POLICY CONSIDERATION 

The PUC Should Report Its Responses to the Ten BAWSCA Recommendations  
to the Budget and Finance Committee of the Board of Supervisors 

As is noted in the Background Section above, the PUC Commission approved the $117,000,000 
release of reserve, and incorporated 10 recommendations made by BAWSCA to the PUC 
Commission. These recommendations include requiring the PUC to report on cost saving 
measures that may be necessary to ensure that the PUC does not exceed the total WSIP budget 
of $4,585,556,260.  

Because the PUC Commission adopted the BAWSCA recommendations when it approved the 
PUC’s requested release of $117,000,000 reserves, and because those recommendations speak 
to fiscal and other concerns, the Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends that on or before 
May 31, 2013, the PUC report to the Budget and Finance Committee of the Board of 
Supervisors with the following information requested by BAWSCA: 

 A cost saving plan for slowing the expenditure of contingency funds and soft costs so that 
all available funds can be used for completing the WSIP within the approved 
$4,585,556,260 budget;  



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING FEBRUARY 13, 2013 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
47 

 A re-evaluated forecast of cost at completion for individual WSIP projects and for the WSIP 
as a whole;  

 Potential project cost reductions or savings to fund the remaining estimated costs, and 
identify any budget shortfall; 

 Revised schedules, as necessary, for all remaining WSIP projects;  

 Schedules for completing other activities related to achieving the PUC’s Levels of Service 
goal;  

 A plan for keeping all other WSIP projects and activities, aside from the CDRP, on schedule 
for completion by the end of July 2016; and 

 A plan to terminate all unnecessary WSIP organizational components, except for the 
Calaveras Dam Replacement Project, by July 31, 2016.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Request that the PUC report to the Budget and Finance Committee of the Board of 
Supervisors by May 31, 2013 on the PUC’s responses to BAWSCA’s ten recommendations, 
as discussed in the Policy Consideration section below.  

2. Approve the requested release of reserved funds.  

 



  ATTACHMENT I 

Source:	Addendum	to	Calaveras	Dam	Replacement	Project	Environmental	Impact	Report,	December	13,	2012	

Summary of Calaveras Dam Project Modifications 

Adopted	Project	 Modified	Project
Facilities		
Replacement	dam:	design	criteria,	design	and	composition	of	the	
replacement	dam	(Final	EIR,	pages	3‐24	to	3‐28)		

Same,	no	changes	

Spillway:	Excavation	of	a	portion	of	Observation	Hill	for	new	spillway	
with	an	overall	slope	of	1.3:1	resulting	in	1.87	million	cubic	yards	of	
non‐NOA	containing	excavated	materials	for	disposal	(Final	EIR,	pages	
3‐28	to	3‐30	and	3‐37)		

Spillway	excavation in	portion	of	Observation	Hill	
graded	from	overall	slope	of	1.3:1	to	2:1	resulting	in	
an	additional	1.3	million	cubic	yards	of	non‐NOA	
containing	excavated	materials	for	disposal		

Intake	shafts/	adits	(tunnel	entrance)	(Final	EIR,	pages	3‐30	to	3‐31)	 Same,	no	changes	
Outlet	pipe,	stream	discharge	valves,	supporting	facilities	(Final	EIR,	
pages	3‐31)		

Same,	no	changes	

Instrumentation	(Final	EIR,	pages	3‐31	to	3‐32)		 Same,	no	changes	
Alameda	Creek	Diversion	Dam	(ACDD)	bypass	facility	(Final	EIR,	pages	
3‐32)		

Same,	no	changes	

Construction		
Use	of	the	existing	dam	as	the	cofferdam	(Final	EIR,	page	3‐33)	 Same,	no	changes	
Excavation	and	construction	of	the	dam	foundation	and	embankment	
resulting	in	2.325	million	cubic	yards	of	material	for	disposal	(Final	
EIR,	pages	3‐35	to	3‐37)		

Additional	excavation	of	left	dam	abutment	and	
foundation	to	remove	newly	discovered	landslide	
hazards	resulting	in	an	additional	1.71	million	cubic	
yards	of	material	for	disposal		

Source	of	materials	for	construction	(Final	EIR,	pages	3‐37	to	3‐42)	 Same,	no	changes	
Construction	staging	areas	(Final	EIR,	page	3‐43)		 Same,	no	changes	
Four	disposal	sites	with	a	combined	total	capacity	of	5.28	million	cubic	
yards	(Final	EIR,	pages	3‐43	to	3‐49)		

Five	disposal	sites	added	with	combined	total	capacity	
of	3.235	million	cubic	yards	to	accommodate	excess	
excavated	materials	resulting	from	additional	
excavation	in	Observation	Hill	and	expansion	of	
Disposal	Site	2	from	900,000	cubic	yards	to	1.3	
million	cubic	yards		

Haul	route	located	on	the	northeast	side	of	the	reservoir	between	the	
dam	and	Disposal	Site	7	(Final	EIR,	page	3‐54)		

New	haul	route	to	Disposal	Site	7	through	Disposal	
Site	F	to	access	Disposal	Sites	7	and	G,	would	replace	
the	Disposal	Site	7	haul	road		

Demolition	and	construction	of	support	buildings	(Final	EIR,	page	3‐
55)		

Same,	no	changes	

Blasting	(Final	EIR,	pages	3‐55	to	3‐56)		 Same,	no	changes	
Construction	of	ACDD	bypass	facility	(Final	EIR,	pages	3‐56	to	3‐59)	 Same,	no	changes	
SFPUC	standard	construction	measures	and	greenhouse	gas	reduction	
actions	(Final	EIR,	pages	3‐59	to	3‐60)		

Same,	no	changes	

Two	shutdowns	of	the	dam	outlet	works	during	construction	
(approximately	mid‐April	to	mid‐November	in	either	2011	and	2012	
or	2012	and	2013)	to	allow	excavation	of	the	dam	foundation	and	
extension	of	the	outlet	conduit,	and	to	connect	the	new	intake	shaft	to	
the	outlet	conduit	(Final	EIR	page	3‐62)		

One	additional	shutdown	of	the	dam	outlet	works	in	
mid‐April	to	mid‐November	2015		

Operations		
Calaveras	Reservoir	operations	(Final	EIR,	pages	3‐64	to	3‐65)	 Same,	no	changes.	
Cone	valve	operations	(Final	EIR,	pages	3‐65	to	3‐66)	 Same,	no	changes	
ACDD	Operations	(Final	EIR,	page	3‐66)		 Same,	no	changes	
Resident	rainbow	trout	flow	releases	(Final	EIR,	pages	3‐66	to	3‐69)	 Same,	no	changes	
Steelhead	flow	releases	(Final	EIR,	pages	3‐69	to	3‐70),	including	
footnotes	to	Table	3.7	(page	3‐70)		

Same,	no	changes	

	

48



  ATTACHMENT II 
  Page 1 of 2 

Source:	Addendum	to	Calaveras	Dam	Replacement	Project	Environmental	Impact	Report,	December	13,	2012	

Summary of Project Construction Schedule Changes 
 
The resulting changes to the detailed project construction schedule contained in the EIR are shown below in strikethrough 
and underline format. 
 
The estimated duration of construction would be approximately  4  7 years. In the first construction season, which would 
be began in August 2011 assuming Notice to Proceed is issued to the contractor in spring of that year, work would 
primarily included:  

 Mobilization (e.g., site preparation, establishing staging areas);  
 Demolition of existing site facilities (exclusive of the dam);  
 Preparing the haul roads and access roads;  
 Stabilizing the right abutment landslide;  
 Begin Cconstructing the dikes for Disposal Sites 3 and 7;  
 Excavating the stilling basin, and placement of the excavated materials in disposal sites;  
 Importing 20,800 cubic yards of filter and drain materials for Disposal Sites 3 and 7 finger drains;  
 Starting excavation of the dam foundation;  
 Excavating the intake shaft and adits; and  
 Installing temporary water and power supplies for construction; and  
 Implementing temporary wintertime stabilization measures each year.  
 
In the second construction season, assumed to be 2012, work would primarily included:  

 Excavating the lower left abutment trench;  
 Stabilizing the right dam abutment landslide;  
 Excavating the right dam abutment;  
 Excavating the dam foundations;  
 Grouting the right abutment foundation;  
 Excavating the intake shaft and adits;  
 Excavating Borrow Area B;  
 Complete constructing the dikes for Disposal Sites 3 and 7;  
 Constructing the intake shaft and tower;  
 Constructing the stilling basin;  
 Constructing the crest electrical building;  
 Interconnecting the old and new intake shafts and connecting to outlet conduit;  
 Start importing 298,300 cubic yards of filter and drain materials for dam construction; and  
 Importing 20,800 cubic yards of filter and drain material for Disposal Sites 3, 7, and A/D; and  
 Constructing the west shore haul route.  
 
In the third construction season, assumed to be 2013, work would primarily include:  

 Preparing Disposal Sites F and I for use;  
 Preparing left abutment layback area;  
 Installing turbidity curtains for Disposal Sites F and I;  
 Excavating spillway cut;  
 Hauling temporary spoils into Disposal Site A/D;  
 Constructing the dam crest electrical building;  
 Importing filter and drain materials for dam construction;  
 Excavating the upper left abutment trench;  
 Preparing the core and shell foundations and grouting; and  
 Installing upstream intake pipe.  
 Beginning excavation of the spillway foundation;  
 Starting construction of the spillway chute; and  
 Constructing the replacement dam up to Elevation 655 feet.  
 
 

49



  ATTACHMENT II 
  Page 2 of 2 

Source:	Addendum	to	Calaveras	Dam	Replacement	Project	Environmental	Impact	Report,	December	13,	2012	

In the fourth construction season, assumed to be 2014, work would primarily include:  

 Complete importing filter and drain materials;  
 Constructing the spillway;  
 Completing construction of the embankment;  
 Excavating the channel in the existing dam;  
 Installing the instrumentation;  
 Installing plantings and restoring construction areas;  
 Constructing permanent access roads and repaving the dam access road; and  
 Repaving Calaveras Road.  
 Preparing Disposal Site G to receive disposal material;  
 Complete left abutment excavation;  
 Complete spillway and stilling basin excavation;  
 Complete dam foundation excavation;  
 Grouting the left abutment; and  
 Begin excavating Borrow Area E.  
 
In the fifth construction season, assumed to be 2015, work would primarily include:  

 Starting importation of 298,300 cubic yards of filter and drain materials for dam construction;  
 Begin constructing replacement dam; and  
 Installing downstream outlet pipe.  
 
In the sixth construction season, assumed to be 2016, work would primarily include:  

 Complete importing filter and drain materials for dam construction;  
 Complete constructing replacement dam;  
 Constructing spillway and chute;  
 Constructing stilling basin;  
 Interconnecting the old and new intake shafts and connecting to outlet conduit;  
 Excavating channel in the existing dam; and  
 Constructing spillway bridge.  
 
In the seventh construction season, assumed to be 2017, work would primarily include:  

 Constructing the downstream electrical building, and utilities;  
 Constructing permanent access roads and repaving the dam access road;  
 Restoring disposal sites, borrow areas, staging areas, and haul roads; and  
 Repaving Calaveras Road.  

50




